

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY REGULAR MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA SEPTEMBER 21, 2015 – 6:00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 117 MACNEIL STREET SAN FERNANDO, CA 91340

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Chair Joel Fajardo
Vice Chair Sylvia Ballin
Board Member Robert C. Gonzales
Board Member Antonio Lopez
Board Member Jaime Soto

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

PUBLIC STATEMENTS – WRITTEN/ORAL

There will be a three (3) minute limitation per each member of the audience who wishes to make comments relating to the Successor Agency Board. Anyone wishing to speak, please fill out the blue form located at the Council Chambers entrance and submit it to the City Clerk. When addressing the Successor Agency Board please speak into the microphone and voluntarily state your name and address.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Items on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may be disposed of by a single motion to adopt staff recommendation. If the Successor Agency Board wishes to discuss any item, it should first be removed from the Consent Calendar.

1) REQUEST TO APPROVE MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 – REGULAR MEETING

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Regular Meeting Notice and Agenda – September 21, 2015Page 2 of 3

- 2) CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 101 APPROVING THE WARRANT REGISTER
- 3) CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUNDING OF THE OUTSTANDING 2006 TAX ALLOCATION BOND

Recommend that the Successor Agency:

- a. Adopt Resolution No. 100 authorizing and directing the Successor Agency to the former San Fernando Redevelopment Agency to commence the process of refunding the 2006 Tax Allocation Bond in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5; and
- b. Authorize the City Manager, as Executive Director of the Successor Agency, to execute and deliver any and all documents and agreements and all actions necessary or advisable for carrying out the transactions contemplated by the Resolution.

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

4) CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE FORMER CITY OF SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND SAN FERNANDO MISSION PARTNERSHIP

Recommend that the Successor Agency adopt Resolution No. 99, approving an amendment to the Disposition and Development Agreement (Contract No. 1020) by and between the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando and San Fernando Mission Partnership in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses of the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard and taking certain actions in connection therewith.

ADJOURNMENT



SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Regular Meeting Notice and Agenda – September 21, 2015 Page 3 of 3

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing agenda was posted on the City Hall bulletin board not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting.

Elena G. Chávez, CMC Secretary

Signed and Posted: September 17, 2015 (6:00 p.m.)

Agendas and complete Agenda Packets (including staff reports and exhibits related to each item) are posted on the City's Internet Web site (www.sfcity.org). These are also available for public reviewing prior to a meeting in the City Clerk's Office. Any public writings distributed by the Successor Agency to at least a majority of the Agency Members regarding any item on this regular meeting agenda will also be made available at the City Clerk's Office at City Hall located at 117 Macneil Street, San Fernando, CA, 91340 during normal business hours. In addition, the City may also post such documents on the City's Web Site at www.sfcity.org. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, if you require a disability-related modification/accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services please call the City Clerk's Office at (818) 898-1204 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank

Regular Meeting Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency

This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MINUTES

SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 – 6:00 PM REGULAR MEETING

City Hall Council Chambers 117 Macneil Street San Fernando, CA 91340

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Chair Joel Fajardo called the meeting to order at 6:07 p.m.

Present:

Agency: Chair Joel Fajardo, Vice Chair Sylvia Ballin, and Board Members Robert

C. Gonzales, Antonio Lopez and Jaime Soto

Staff: Executive Director Brian Saeki, General Counsel Rick R. Olivarez, and

Secretary Elena G. Chávez

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion by Vice Chair Ballin, seconded by Board Member Gonzales, to approve the agenda. By consensus, the motion carried.

PUBLIC STATEMENTS – WRITTEN/ORAL

None

CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion by Vice Chair Ballin, seconded by Board Member Gonzales, to approve the following Consent Calendar items:

- 1) REQUEST TO APPROVE MINUTES OF AUGUST 17, 2015 REGULAR MEETING
- 2) CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 98 APPROVING THE WARRANT REGISTER

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MINUTES – September 8, 2015 Page 2

By consensus, the motion carried.

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS

3) CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT RESOLUTIONS APPROVING THE ADMINISTRA-TIVE BUDGET AND RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR THE PERIOD COVERING JANUARY 1, 2016 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016

Finance Director Nick Kimball gave the staff report.

Motion by Board Member Lopez, seconded by Board Member Gonzales, to

- a. Adopt Resolution No. 96 approving the Successor Agency's Administrative Budget for the six-month fiscal period from January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 (Admin Budget 15-16B);
- b. Adopt Resolution No. 97 approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the six-month fiscal period from January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B); and
- c. Authorize the Executive Director to take related actions as authorized in the resolutions.

By consensus, the motion carried.

AGENCY DISCUSSION

None

STAFF COMMUNICATION

None

ADJOURNMENT (6:09 P.M.)

Motion by Board Member Gonzales, seconded by Board Member Lopez, to adjourn. By consensus, the motion carried.

> I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of September 8, 2015 meeting as approved by the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency.

Elena G. Chávez

This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



AGENDA REPORT

To: Chair Joel Fajardo and Board Members

From: Brian Saeki, Executive Director

By: Nick Kimball, Finance Director

Date: September 21, 2015

Subject: Consideration to Adopt Resolution No. 101 Approving the Warrant Register

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Successor Agency adopt Resolution No. 101 (Attachment "A") approving the Warrant Register.

BACKGROUND:

- 1. On December 29, 2011, the California Supreme Court issued an opinion in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, upholding Assembly Bill x1 26 (legislation dissolving redevelopment agencies) and invalidating Assembly Bill x1 27 (legislation permitting redevelopment agencies to continue operation if they made certain payments to the State).
- 2. On August 15, 2011, the City of San Fernando City Council adopted Resolution No. 7452 electing for the City to serve as the Successor Agency for the City's Redevelopment Agency upon the Agency's dissolution.
- 3. On February 1, 2012, as a result of the Supreme Court's decision, all redevelopment agencies in the State, including the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency, were dissolved. In addition, successor agencies were designated as successor entities to the former redevelopment agencies.
- 4. On February 6, 2012, the City Council, acting as the governing body of the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency, adopted Resolution No. 1 establishing rules and regulations for the operations of the Successor Agency as a new legal entity separate from the City, pursuant to Part 1.85 of Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code.
- 5. As the Successor Agency, the City is responsible for making payments to holders of enforceable obligation per the approved Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for current period.

Consideration to Adopt Resolution No. 101 Approving the Warrant Register Page 2 of 3

6. The current period is ROPS 15-16A, which covers payments for enforceable obligations from July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. All payments included on the attached warrant register are being made in accordance with the approved ROPS 15-16A.

ATTACHMENT:

A. Resolution No. 101

RESOLUTION NO. 101

RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY OF THE SAN **FERNANDO** REDEVELOPMENT **AGENCY** ALLOWING AND APPROVING FOR **PAYMENT** DEMANDS PRESENTED ON DEMAND/ WARRANT **REGISTER NO. 101**

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the demands (EXHIBIT "A") as presented, having been duly audited, for completeness, are hereby allowed and approved for payment in the amounts as shown to designated payees and charged to the appropriate funds as indicated.
- 2. That the Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and deliver it to the City Treasurer.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 2015.

Elena G. Chávez, Secretary

ATTEST:	Joel Fajardo, Chair
Elena G. Chávez, Secretary	<u>—</u>
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES CITY OF SAN FERNANDO)) ss)
	at the foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted at a Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency held on the following vote to wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

SA Meeting Agenda

Page 16 of 99

HANDWRITTEN CHECKS

EXHIBIT "A"

vchlist 09/17/2015 10:17:24AM

Voucher List CITY OF SAN FERNANDO Page:

Bank code : bank2

Voucher Date Vendor Invoice PO# Description/Account 8/4/2015 891836 OLIVAREZ MADRUGA, LLP 12948-SA

LEGAL SERVICES

098-110-0018-4270 098-110-0000-4270

1,960.00 480.00 **2,440.00**

Amount

1 Vouchers for bank code : bank2

Total:

2,440.00

1 Vouchers in this report

Bank total: Total vouchers :

2,440.00

Voucher Registers are not final until approved by Council.

Page:



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



AGENDA REPORT

To: Chair Joel Fajardo and Board Members

From: Brian Saeki, Executive Director

By: Nick Kimball, Finance Director

Date: September 21, 2015

Subject: Consideration to Adopt a Resolution Authorizing Refunding of the Outstanding

2006 Tax Allocation Bond

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Successor Agency:

- Adopt Resolution No. 100 authorizing and directing the Successor Agency to the former San Fernando Redevelopment Agency to commence the process of refunding the 2006 Tax Allocation Bond in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34177.5; and
- b. Authorize the City Manager, as Executive Director of the Successor Agency, to execute and deliver any and all documents and agreements and all actions necessary or advisable for carrying out the transactions contemplated by the Resolution.

BACKGROUND:

- In December 2006, the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (RDA) issued the \$11,490,000
 Civic Center Redevelopment Project (Project No. 3) 2006 Tax Allocation Bonds (2006 Bonds)
 prior to the State of California's actions to dissolve all Redevelopment Agencies. The
 proceeds of the Bonds were used to finance public improvements within the Civic Center
 Redevelopment Project Area.
- 2. Effective February 1, 2012, pursuant to Assembly Bill x 1 26 (AB x1 26), redevelopment agencies throughout the state were dissolved and prohibited from engaging in future redevelopment activities. AB x 1 26 enabled the formation of Successor Agencies (SA) and Oversight Boards (OB), which have the responsibility of winding down outstanding obligations such as those of the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency.
- 3. On June 27, 2012 Assembly Bill 1484 (AB 1484) was enacted that included, among other provisions, the process to refund outstanding bonds or other obligations of a former redevelopment agency to achieve savings.

Consideration to Adopt a Resolution Authorizing Refunding of the Outstanding 2006 Tax Allocation Bond

Page 2 of 3

4. As a result of the dissolution of redevelopment agencies, the Successor Agency now has responsibility for repayment of the 2006 Bonds using former tax increment collected by the Los Angeles County Assessor. Per AB 1484, the Successor Agency may refund existing bonds, with approval of the Oversight Board and the State Department of Finance, for the purpose of generating debt service savings.

ANALYSIS:

The 2006 Bonds are eligible for refunding in early 2016 without paying an early redemption penalty with bondholders. Based on current market conditions, the proposed refunding (2015 Refunding Bonds) would generate approximately \$473,500, or \$94,600 per year, in net savings over the remaining life of the Bonds. These savings would decrease the Successor Agency's enforceable obligations and increase the residual Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) balance available for distribution to taxing entities.

Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 34177.5(f), the Oversight Board may direct the Successor Agency to commence the issuance of the 2015 Refunding Bonds. Pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 34179, the State Department of Finance ("DOF") may review such Oversight Board action as long as the Successor Agency is able to recover its related costs in connection with the transaction through proceeds of the 2015 Refunding bonds, if issued, or through the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule ("ROPS") process.

Once the financing and legal documents for the 2015 Refunding Bonds are approved by the Successor Agency and the Oversight Board, those documents will be sent to DOF for review and approval. The DOF is allowed sixty five (65) days to review any actions of the Oversight Board to approve refunding bond issues. Assuming approval of the Oversight Board on October 8, 2015, the DOF would have until approximately December 13, 2015 to review the action by the Oversight Board.

Financing Team

Issuance of a bond is a complicated process and necessitates retaining a quality financing team to draft legal documents, financial disclosure documents, financial projections of revenue pledged to repay the bond, and professional underwriters licensed to buy and sell bonds on the market.

Staff is recommending the Successor Agency engage Wolf & Company, Inc. as the Financial Advisor. The Financial Advisor is a key member of the Financing Team as they serve as the project manager and ensure that all legal and financial documentation is moving forward. Wolf & Company, Inc. has served as the Financial Advisor on numerous bond issues with the Independent Cities Finance Authority (ICFA), of which the City of San Fernando is a member

Consideration to Adopt a Resolution Authorizing Refunding of the Outstanding 2006 Tax Allocation Bond

Page 3 of 3

agency and Vice Mayor Ballin is a Director. The Financial Advisor, as with all Financing Team members, works on a contingency basis and only gets paid upon close of the bond refunding and is paid from bond proceeds.

In addition to Wolf & Company, staff recommends the following financing team due to their knowledge of municipal tax allocation bond financing, experience working together on prior bond issues, and their familiarity with the original 2006 bond issue: (a) Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP, to provide Bond Counsel and Disclosure Counsel services in connection with the Bonds (they served as Disclosure Counsel on the original issue), (b) Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, as Underwriter or Placement Agent in connection with the Bonds (De La Rosa, which is nos Stifel, served as Underwriter for the original issue), and (c) Willdan Financial Services, as Fiscal Consultant for the Bonds.

BUDGET IMPACT:

The source of repayment of the 2015 Refunding Bonds would be limited to tax revenues generated by all Redevelopment Project Areas in the City and deposited by the County into the Successor Agency's RPTTF. The City of San Fernando has no obligation with respect to the repayment of the debt relating to the proposed 2015 Refunding Bonds.

The Successor Agency will incur various costs associated with the issuance of the 2015 Refunding Bonds. These costs are estimated to be approximately \$254,000 and cover services provided by the Trustee, Investment Banker, Bond Counsel, Disclosure Counsel, Financial Advisor and the Fiscal Tax Consultant. The refinancing will also reimburse the City approximately \$35,000 for City staff time and expenses. All of the parties involved in the refunding effort are paid on a contingency basis from bond proceeds.

CONCLUSION:

Based on current market conditions, there is an opportunity to refund the existing 2006 Bond and experience some savings for the Successor Agency. Savings to the Successor Agency will translate to additional residual RPTTF being available for distribution to the taxing entities, of which the City of San Fernando is one. Due to the potential financial benefit to the City and all other taxing entities, staff recommends moving forward with refunding the 2006 Bonds.

ATTACHMENT:

A. Resolution No.100, including the Draft Indenture as Exhibit 1

ATTACHMENT "A"

RESOLUTION NO. 100

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF TAX ALLOCATION REFUNDING BONDS IN ONE OR MORE SERIES ON A TAX-EXEMPT AND/OR TAXABLE BASIS TO REFINANCE CERTAIN OUTSTANDING OBLIGATIONS, IN AN AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$5,500,000 AND APPROVING AN INDENTURE AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN ACTIONS RELATING THERETO

WHEREAS, the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (the "Predecessor Agency") was a public body, corporate and politic, duly created, established and authorized to transact business and exercise its powers under and pursuant to the provisions of the Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 of Division 24 (commencing with Section 33000) of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California) (the "Health and Safety Code"), and the powers of the Predecessor Agency included the power to issue bonds for any of its corporate purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan for the City of San Fernando, California (the "City") Redevelopment Project Area No. 3 (the "Redevelopment Plan") for the original portion of the project area (the "Original Area") was approved by Ordinance No. 1050, adopted by the City Council of the City (the "City Council") on June 18, 1973;

WHEREAS, on April 4, 1983, the Redevelopment Plan was amended to add area (the "Amendment Area" and, together with the Original Area, the "Project Area") by Ordinance No. 1219;

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan has been further amended from time to time pursuant to ordinances adopted by the City Council;

WHEREAS, the Predecessor Agency previously issued its \$11,490,000 San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Civic Center Redevelopment Project (Project No. 3) Tax Allocation Bonds, Series 2006 (the "Refunded Bonds"), currently outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of \$5,105,000, for the purpose of funding certain redevelopment projects of the Predecessor Agency for the benefit of the Project Area under the Redevelopment Plan;

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2011, the California Legislature adopted ABx1 26 to, *inter alia*, dissolve existing redevelopment agencies, including the Predecessor Agency;

WHEREAS, the California Supreme Court substantially upheld the provisions of ABx1 26 on December 29, 2011, resulting in the dissolution of the Predecessor Agency on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2011, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 7452 electing for the City to serve as the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (the "Successor Agency") under the provisions of ABx1 26 for the purpose of paying enforceable

obligations, including the Refunded Bonds, and winding up the affairs of the Predecessor Agency pursuant to ABx1 26;

WHEREAS, Section 34173 of the Health and Safety Code provides that "[a] successor agency is a separate public entity from the public agency that provides for its governance and the two entities shall not merge. The liabilities of the former redevelopment agency shall not be transferred to the sponsoring entity and the assets shall not become assets of the sponsoring entity";

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency desires to achieve debt service savings in accordance with ABx1 26 and AB 1484 and therefor assist local taxing entities by refunding the Refunded Bonds with the proceeds of its Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt) (the "2015A Bonds") and/or its Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable) (the "2015B Bonds" and, together with the 2015A Bonds, the "Bonds"), respectively;

WHEREAS, AB 1484 specifically provides in Section 34177.5(g) of the Health and Safety Code that "[a]ny bonds . . . authorized by [Section 34177.5] shall be considered indebtedness incurred by the dissolved redevelopment agency, with the same legal effect as if the bonds . . . had been issued, incurred, or entered into prior to June 29, 2011, in full conformity with the applicable provisions of the Community Redevelopment Law that existed prior to that date . . . and shall be secured by a pledge of, and lien on, and shall be repaid from moneys deposited from time to time in the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund";

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency desires to achieve debt service savings and therefor assist the local taxing entities by refunding all or a portion of the Refunded Bonds with the proceeds of its Bonds, as the Chair, Vice-Chair, Executive Director or any member of the Board of Directors (the "Board"), and their respective designees (each an "Authorized Representative") in one or more series on a tax-exempt and/or taxable basis through a public or private sale on a negotiated basis; and

WHEREAS, the issuance of the Bonds will comply with the provisions of Section 34177.5 of the Health and Safety Code;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board resolves, determines and orders as follows:

Section 1. Findings. The Board hereby finds and determines that the recitals hereto are true and correct.

Section 2. Refunding and Payment Approved. The Board hereby approves the issuance and delivery of the Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$5,500,000, in one or more series on a taxable or tax-exempt basis, and the public or private sale of the Bonds on a negotiated basis. The Bonds shall achieve debt service savings for the Successor Agency in accordance with the provisions of Section 34177.5 of the Health and Safety Code. The maximum aggregate underwriter's discount from the principal amount of the Bonds shall not exceed 1.2% of the aggregate principal amount of such Bonds, plus net premium or less net original issue discount.

The refunding of the Refunded Bonds is hereby authorized and approved. Any Authorized Representative is hereby authorized on behalf of the Successor Agency to purchase federal securities acceptable to Bond Counsel and authorized for the Refunded Bonds, including non-callable State and Local Government Series obligations of the United States of America issued by the Bureau of Public Debt and/or certain direct obligations of the United States of America purchased on the open market, in such amounts, maturing at such times and bearing such rates of interest as shall be necessary to pay when due the Refunded Bonds as provided in an escrow agreement or escrow instruction delivered in connection with the refunding or prepayment, and to take such other action he or she may deem necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purchase of such obligations.

Indenture. To prescribe the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds Section 3. are to be issued, secured, executed, authenticated and held, the Indenture proposed to be executed and delivered by the Successor Agency and U.S Bank National Association or another trustee to be selected by an Authorized Representative (the "Trustee"), in substantially the form on file with the Secretary, a copy of which has been made available to the Board, is hereby approved, and any Authorized Representative is hereby authorized and directed, for and in the name and on behalf of the Successor Agency, to execute, and the Secretary is authorized to attest and deliver the Indenture to the Trustee in substantially such form, with such changes (including, without limitation, changes relating to the purchase of a municipal bond insurance policy and/or a surety bond for a debt service reserve fund or such changes as may be requested by a rating agency providing a rating on the Bonds) as may be approved by any Authorized Representative, acting on behalf of the Successor Agency, subject to advice of counsel, such execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of the approval of the Successor Agency of all changes from the form of the Indenture presented to this meeting. An Authorized Representative may approve such changes, including with respect to authorized denominations of and transfer provisions for the Bonds, that are necessary or desirable in connection with a private placement of all or a portion of the Bonds, if any.

Section 4. Determinations by the Oversight Board. The Successor Agency requests that the Oversight Board to the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (the "Oversight Board") make the following determinations upon which the Successor Agency will rely in undertaking the refunding proceedings and the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds:

- (a) The Successor Agency is authorized, as provided in Section 34177.5(f), to recover its costs related to the issuance of the Bonds from the proceeds of the Bonds, including the cost of reimbursing the City for administrative staff time spent with respect to the authorization, issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds;
- (b) The application of proceeds of the Bonds by the Successor Agency to the refunding and defeasance of the Refunded Bonds, as well as to the payment by the Successor Agency of all costs of issuance of the Bonds, as provided in Section 34177.5(a), shall be implemented by the Successor Agency promptly upon sale and delivery of the Bonds, and, notwithstanding Section 34177.3 or any other provision of law to the contrary, no further approval of the Oversight Board, the California

Department of Finance, the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller or any other person or entity other than the Successor Agency shall be required; and

- (c) The Successor Agency shall be entitled to receive its full "Administrative Cost Allowance" as defined and described under Section 34181(a)(3) without any deductions with respect to continuing costs related to the Bonds, such as trustee's fees, auditing and fiscal consultant fees and continuing disclosure and rating agency costs (collectively, "Continuing Costs of Issuance"), and such Continuing Costs of Issuance shall be payable from property tax revenues pursuant to Section 34183. In addition, and as provided by Section 34177.5(f), if the Successor Agency is unable to complete the issuance of the Bonds for any reason, the Successor Agency shall, nevertheless, be entitled to recover its costs incurred with respect to the refunding proceedings from property tax revenues pursuant to Section 34183 without reduction in its Administrative Cost Allowance.
- Section 5. Approval of Certain Financing Team Members. The Board hereby approves the appointment of (a) Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP, to provide Bond Counsel and Disclosure Counsel services in connection with the Bonds, (b) Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, as Underwriter or Placement Agent in connection with the Bonds, (c) Willdan Financial Services, as Fiscal Consultant for the Bonds, and (d) Wolf & Company, Inc., as Financial Advisor in connection with the Bonds. The Executive Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute services agreements with each of these financing team members.
- Section 6. General Authorization. Each Authorized Representative and any other officer of the Successor Agency is hereby authorized to execute and deliver any and all agreements (including, but not limited to, investment agreements, bond insurance, reserve fund surety policies, guaranteed investment agreements, escrow agreements or escrow instructions), documents, certificates and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts and things deemed necessary or advisable for carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Resolution, including, revising series designations, and acquiring any necessary consent of municipal bond insurers insuring the Refunded Bonds. Such actions heretofore taken by such officers or their designees are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

Section 9. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 2015.

	Joel Fajardo, Chair	
ATTEST:		
Elena G. Chávez, Secretary	_	

STATE OF CALL COUNTY OF LO CITY OF SAN FI	OS ANGELES) ss
regular meeting of	Y CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted at a the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency held of tember, 2015, by the following vote to wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

Elena G. Chávez, Secretary

EXHIBIT "1"

Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP- Draft 09/10/15

INDENTURE

Dated as of [Dated Date]

by and between the

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee

Relating to

\$[2015A PAR AMOUNT] Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt) \$[2015B PAR AMOUNT] Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE I	DETE	ERMINATIONS; DEFINITIONS	2
Section	on 1.1	Findings and Determinations	2
Section	on 1.2	Definitions	
Section	on 1.3	Rules of Construction	11
ARTICLE II	AUTH	HORIZATION AND TERMS	11
Section	on 2.1	Authorization of Bonds	11
Section	on 2.2	Term of Bonds	12
	on 2.3	Redemption	
	on 2.4	Form of Bonds	
	on 2.5	Execution of Bonds	
	on 2.6	Transfer of Bonds	
	on 2.7	Exchange of Bonds	
	on 2.8 on 2.9	Registration Books Temporary Bonds	
	on 2.10	Bonds Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen	
	on 2.10	Book-Entry Only System	
	on 2.12	Successor Securities Depository; Transfers Outside Book-Entry Only System	
ARTICLE III	ISSUA	ANCE OF BONDS; APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS OF BONDS	18
Section	on 3.1	Issuance of Bonds	
Section	on 3.2	Application of Proceeds of Bonds	18
ARTICLE IV	SECU	URITY OF BONDS; FLOW OF FUNDS; FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS	19
Section	on 4.1	Security of Bonds; Equal Security	19
Section	on 4.2	Revenue Fund; Reserve Fund	
Section	on 4.3	Transfer of Amounts	20
	on 4.4	Costs of Issuance Funds	
Section	on 4.5	Surplus Fund	22
ARTICLE V	COVE	ENANTS OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY	22
Section	on 5.1	Covenants of the Successor Agency	22
ARTICLE VI	THE	TRUSTEE	29
Section	on 6.1	Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee	29
Section	on 6.2	Merger or Consolidation	
Section	on 6.3	Liability of Trustee	30
Section	on 6.4	Right to Rely on Documents	31
	on 6.5	Preservation and Inspection of Documents	
	on 6.6	Compensation and Indemnification	
	on 6.7	Investment of Moneys in Funds and Accounts	
	on 6.8	Accounting Records and Financial Statements	
Section	on 6.9	Appointment of Co-Trustee or Agent	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

<u>Page</u>

ARTICLE VII MOD	IFICATION OR AMENDMENT OF THIS INDENTURE	34
Section 7.1	Amendment Without Consent of Owners	34
Section 7.2	Amendment With Consent of Owners	
Section 7.3	Effect of Supplemental Indenture	
Section 7.4	Endorsement or Replacement of Bonds After Amendment	
Section 7.5	Amendment by Mutual Consent	
Section 7.6	Opinion of Counsel	
ARTICLE VIII EVEN	NTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES OF OWNERS	36
Section 8.1	Events of Default and Acceleration of Maturities	36
Section 8.2	Application of Funds Upon Acceleration	37
Section 8.3	Power of Trustee to Control Proceedings	37
Section 8.4	Limitation on Owner's Right to Sue	38
Section 8.5	Non-waiver	
Section 8.6	Actions by Trustee as Attorney-in-Fact	39
Section 8.7	Remedies Not Exclusive	39
ARTICLE IX MISC	ELLANEOUS	39
Section 9.1	Benefits Limited to Parties	39
Section 9.2	Successor is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor	39
Section 9.3	Discharge of Indenture	39
Section 9.4	Execution of Documents and Proof of Ownership by Owners	40
Section 9.5	Disqualified Bonds	40
Section 9.6	Waiver of Personal Liability	40
Section 9.7	Destruction of Canceled Bonds	40
Section 9.8	Notices	41
Section 9.9	Partial Invalidity	41
Section 9.10	Unclaimed Moneys	41
Section 9.11	Execution in Counterparts	42
Section 9.12	Governing Law	42
Section 9.13	Payments Due on Other Than a Business Day	
EXHIBIT A – FORM	OF 2015A BOND	A-1
	OF 2015B BOND	

INDENTURE

THIS INDENTURE is dated as of [Dated Date] (this "Indenture"), by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the "Successor Agency"), and U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as trustee (the "Trustee");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (the "Predecessor Agency") was a public body, corporate and politic, duly created, established and authorized to transact business and exercise its powers under and pursuant to the provisions of the Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 of Division 24 (commencing with Section 33000) of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California) (the "Health and Safety Code"), and the powers of the Predecessor Agency included the power to issue bonds for any of its corporate purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan for the City of San Fernando, California (the "City") Redevelopment Project Area No. 3 (the "Redevelopment Plan") for the original portion of the project area (the "Original Area") was approved by Ordinance No. 1050, adopted by the City Council of the City (the "City Council") on June 18, 1973;

WHEREAS, on April 4, 1983, the Redevelopment Plan was amended to add area (the "Amendment Area" and, together with the Original Area, the "Project Area") by Ordinance No. 1219;

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan has been further amended from time to time pursuant to ordinances adopted by the City Council;

WHEREAS, the Predecessor Agency previously issued its \$11,490,000 San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Civic Center Redevelopment Project (Project No. 3) Tax Allocation Bonds, Series 2006 (the "Refunded Bonds"), currently outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of \$5,105,000, for the purpose of funding certain redevelopment projects of the Predecessor Agency for the benefit of the Project Area under the Redevelopment Plan;

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2011, the California Legislature adopted ABx1 26 to, inter alia, dissolve existing redevelopment agencies, including the Predecessor Agency;

WHEREAS, the California Supreme Court substantially upheld the provisions of ABx1 26 on December 29, 2011, resulting in the dissolution of the Predecessor Agency on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2011, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 7452 electing for the City to serve as the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (the "Successor Agency") under the provisions of ABx1 26 for the purpose of paying enforceable obligations, including the Refunded Bonds, and winding up the affairs of the Predecessor Agency pursuant to ABx1 26;

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency desires to achieve debt service savings in accordance with ABx1 26 and AB 1484 and therefor assist local taxing entities by refunding the Refunded Bonds with the proceeds of its Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt) (the "2015A Bonds") and its Successor Agency to the San Fernando

Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable) (the "2015B Bonds" and, together with the 2015A Bonds, the "Bonds"), respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency adopted Resolution No. ____, on September 18, 2015 approving the issuance of the Bonds and the Oversight Board adopted Resolution No. ____, on October 8, 2015 approving the issuance of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, to provide for the authentication and delivery of the Bonds, to establish and declare the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are to be issued and secured and to secure the payment of the principal thereof and interest and redemption premium (if any) thereon, the Successor Agency and the Trustee have duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Indenture; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency hereby certifies that all acts and proceedings required by the Dissolution Act (as defined herein) and other law necessary to make the Bonds, when executed by the Successor Agency, and authenticated and delivered by the Trustee, the valid, binding and legal special obligations of the Successor Agency, and to constitute this Indenture a valid and binding agreement for the uses and purposes herein set forth in accordance with its terms, have been done or taken.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that to secure the payment of the principal of and the interest and redemption premium (if any) on all the Bonds issued and Outstanding under this Indenture, according to their tenor, and to secure the performance and observance of all the covenants and conditions therein and herein set forth, and to declare the terms and conditions upon and subject to which the Bonds are to be issued and received, and in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the Owners thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Successor Agency, the County and the Trustee do hereby covenant and agree with one another, for the benefit of the respective Owners from time to time of the Bonds, as follows:

ARTICLE I

DETERMINATIONS; **DEFINITIONS**

- Section 1.1 <u>Findings and Determinations</u>. The Successor Agency has reviewed all proceedings heretofore taken, including all proceedings of the Oversight Board, and has found, as a result of such review, and hereby finds and determines that all things, conditions and acts required by law to exist, happen or be performed precedent to and in connection with the issuance of the Bonds do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law, including but not limited to compliance with all applicable requirements of Section 34177.5 of the Health and Safety Code, and the Successor Agency is now duly empowered, pursuant to each and every requirement of law, to issue the Bonds of each Series in the manner and form provided in this Indenture.
- Section 1.2 <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section 1.2 shall, for all purposes of this Indenture, of any Supplemental Indenture, and of any certificate, opinion or other document herein mentioned, have the meanings herein specified.
- "<u>Act</u>" means Article 11 (commencing with Section 53580) of Chapter 3 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5 of the California Government Code.
- "Annual Debt Service" means, for any Bond Year, the principal and interest payable on the Outstanding Bonds of a Series in such Bond Year.

- "Authorized Denomination" means \$[5,000] and any integral multiple thereof.
- "Bond" or "Bonds" means, collectively, the 2015A Bonds and the 2015B Bonds.
- "Bond Counsel" means Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP or a successor thereto or a firm of attorneys acceptable to the Successor Agency of nationally recognized standing in matters pertaining to the exclusion of interest on bonds from the gross income of the holders thereof issued by states and political subdivisions.
- "Bond Year" means the twelve (12) month period commencing on September 16 of each year, provided that the first Bond Year shall extend from the Delivery Date to and including September 15, 2016.
- "Business Day" means any day other than (i) a Saturday or Sunday or legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions in the city in which the corporate trust office of the Trustee is located are authorized to close, or (ii) a day on which the New York Stock Exchange is closed.
- "Certificate" or "Certificate of the Successor Agency" means a Written Certificate of the Successor Agency.
- "<u>Chair</u>" means the Chair of the Successor Agency or other duly appointed officer of the Successor Agency authorized by the Successor Agency by resolution or by law to perform the functions of the Chair in the event of the Chair's absence or disqualification.
 - "City" means City of San Fernando, California.
 - "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.
- "Continuing Disclosure Agreement" means the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated the Delivery Date, by and between the Successor Agency and the dissemination agent named therein, as originally executed and as it may be amended from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof.
- "Corporate Trust Office" means the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, or such other or additional offices as may be specified to the Successor Agency by the Trustee in writing.
- "Costs of Issuance" means the costs and expenses incurred in connection with the issuance and sale of the Bonds including the initial fees and expenses of the Trustee, rating agency fees, verification agent fees, fees and expenses of Bond Counsel and Disclosure Counsel, other legal fees and expenses relating to the approval of the Bonds, this Indenture, other related documents and certificates and matters related thereto, costs of preparing the Bonds and printing the Official Statement, fees of financial consultants, redevelopment consultants, bond insurance or surety premium, if any, and other fees and expenses set forth in a Written Certificate of the Successor Agency.
- "Costs of Issuance Funds" means the respective trust funds established in Section 4.4 of this Indenture.
 - "County" means the County of Los Angeles, California.
- "<u>Debt Service Coverage</u>" means, for each Bond Year, Pledged Tax Revenues divided by Annual Debt Service.

"Defeasance Securities" means:

- 1. Cash
- 2. Obligations of, or obligations guaranteed as to principal and interest by, the United States of America or any agency or instrumentality thereof, when such obligations are backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America including:
 - U.S. treasury obligations
 - All direct or fully guaranteed obligations
 - Farmers Home Administration
 - General Services Administration
 - Guaranteed Title XI financing
 - Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA)
 - State and Local Government Series

Any security used for defeasance must provide for the timely payment of principal and interest and cannot be callable or prepayable prior to maturity or earlier redemption of the rated debt (excluding securities that do not have a fixed par value and/or whose terms do not promise a fixed dollar amount at maturity or call date).

"<u>Delivery Date</u>" means the date on which the Bonds are delivered to the initial purchaser or purchasers thereof.

"<u>Dissolution Act</u>" means, Parts 1.8 (commencing with Section 34161) and 1.85 (commencing with Section 34170) of Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code of the State, as amended on June 27, 2012 by Assembly Bill No. 1484, enacted as Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012 (as amended from time to time).

"<u>DTC</u>" means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York, and its successors and assigns.

"EMMA" means the Electronic Municipal Market Access System, a facility of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, at www.emma.msrb.org.

"Escrow Agent" means U.S. Bank National Association, and its successors and assigns.

"Fair Market Value" means the price at which a willing buyer would purchase the investment from a willing seller in a bona fide, arm's length transaction (determined as of the date the contract to purchase or sell the investment becomes binding) if the investment is traded on an established securities market (within the meaning of section 1273 of the Code) and, otherwise, the term "fair market value" means the acquisition price in a bona fide arm's length transaction (as referenced above) if (i) the investment is a certificate of deposit the value of which is determined in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (ii) the investment is an agreement with specifically negotiated withdrawal or reinvestment provisions and a specifically negotiated interest rate (for example, a guaranteed investment

contract, a forward supply contract or other investment agreement) the value of which is determined in accordance with applicable regulations under the Code, (iii) the investment is a United States Treasury Security-State and Local Government Series that is acquired in accordance with applicable regulations of the United States Bureau of Public Debt, or (iv) the investment is the Local Agency Investment Fund of the State, but only if at all times during which the investment is held its yield is reasonably expected to be equal to or greater than the yield on a reasonably comparable direct obligation of the United States of America.

"<u>Fitch</u>" means Fitch Ratings, Inc. and its successors and assigns, or, if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Successor Agency.

"<u>Fiscal Year</u>" means any twelve (12) month period beginning on July 1st and ending on the next following June 30th.

"Fund or Account" means any of the funds or accounts referred to herein.

"Health and Safety Code" means the Health and Safety Code of the State of California.

"Indenture" means this Indenture, dated as of [Dated Date], by and between the Successor Agency and the Trustee.

"Independent Financial Consultant," "Independent Certified Public Accountant" or "Independent Redevelopment Consultant" means any individual or firm engaged in the profession involved, appointed by the Successor Agency, and who, or each of whom, has a favorable reputation in the field in which his/her opinion or certificate will be given, and:

- (1) is in fact independent and not under domination of the Successor Agency;
- (2) does not have any substantial interest, direct or indirect, with the Successor Agency, other than as original purchaser of the Bonds or as financial advisor for fiscal consultant with respect to the Bonds; and
- (3) is not connected with the Successor Agency as an officer or employee of the Successor Agency, but who may be regularly retained to make reports to the Successor Agency.

"Information Services" means the Electronic Municipal Market Access System (referred to as "EMMA"), a facility of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, at http://emma.msrb.org; provided, however, in accordance with then current guidelines of the Securities and Exchange Commission, Information Services shall mean such other organizations providing information with respect to called Bonds as the Authority may designate in writing to the Trustee.

"Interest Account" means the account by that name established in Section 4.3 of this Indenture.

"Interest Payment Date" means March 15 and September 15, commencing ______ 15, 2016 so long as any of the Bonds remain Outstanding hereunder.

"Investment Agreement" means investment agreements when collateralized by United States of America guaranteed and direct obligation securities and such collateral is held by a third party institution and marked to market on a weekly basis to a minimum of the value of the outstanding balance of the agreement. Investment Agreements must be limited to the final maturity of the Bonds.

48835074.2 5

"Maximum Annual Debt Service" means, as of the date of calculation, the largest amount obtained by totaling, for the current or any future Bond Year, the sum of (a) the amount of interest payable on the Bonds of a Series to be Outstanding in such Bond Year, assuming that principal thereof is paid as scheduled and that any mandatory sinking fund payments are made as scheduled, and (b) the amount of principal payable on the Bonds of a Series to be Outstanding in such Bond Year, including any principal required to be prepaid by operation of mandatory sinking fund payments. For purposes of such calculation, there shall be excluded the principal of and interest on any debt payable from tax revenues to the extent the proceeds thereof are then deposited in a fully self-supporting escrow fund (by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee or another fiduciary, in trust, Defeasance Securities in such amount as an Independent Certified Public Accountant shall determine will, together with the interest to accrue thereon and available moneys then on deposit in the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, be fully sufficient to pay and discharge the indebtedness on all Bonds (including all principal, interest and redemption premiums, if any) at or before maturity) from which amounts may not be released to the Successor Agency unless the amount of Pledged Tax Revenues then to be received is not less than the percentage of Maximum Annual Debt Service required for the issuance of such debt payable from tax revenues.

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service and its successors and assigns, or, if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Successor Agency.

"Obligations" means obligations of the Successor Agency and includes, without limitation, bonds, notes, interim certificates, debentures or other obligations.

"Opinion of Counsel" means a written opinion of an attorney or firm of attorneys of favorable reputation in the field of municipal bond law. Any opinion of such counsel may be based upon, insofar as it is related to factual matters, information which is in the possession of the Successor Agency as shown by a certificate or opinion of, or representation by, an officer or officers of the Successor Agency, unless such counsel knows, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the certificate, opinion or representation with respect to the matters upon which his or her opinion may be based is erroneous.

"<u>Outstanding</u>" means, when used as of any particular time with reference to Bonds, subject to the provisions of this Indenture, all Bonds theretofore issued and authenticated under this Indenture except:

- (a) Bonds theretofore canceled by the Trustee or surrendered to the Trustee for cancellation;
 - (b) Bonds paid or deemed to have been paid; and
- (c) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds shall have been authorized, executed, issued and authenticated pursuant to this Indenture.

"Oversight Board" means the oversight board duly constituted from time to time pursuant to Section 34179 of the Health and Safety Code.

"Owner" shall mean either the registered owners of the Bonds, or, if the Bonds are registered in the name of The Depository Trust Company or another recognized depository, any applicable participant in such depository system.

"<u>Permitted Investments</u>" means any of the following which at the time of investment are legal investments under the laws of the State for the moneys proposed to be invested therein (the Trustee is

entitled to conclusively rely on a Written Request of the Successor Agency directing investment in such Permitted Investment as a certification by the Successor Agency to the Trustee that such Permitted Investment is a legal investment under the laws of the State), but only to the extent that the same are acquired at Fair Market Value:

- (a) Direct obligations of the United States of America (including obligations issued or held in book-entry form on the books of the Department of the Treasury of the United States of America) or obligations the timely payment of the principal of and interest on which are fully guaranteed by the United States of America, including instruments evidencing a direct ownership interest in securities described in this clause such as Stripped Treasury Coupons rated the same rating as direct obligations of the United States of America by S&P and Moody's and held by a custodian for safekeeping on behalf of holders of such securities.
- (b) Bonds or notes which are exempt from federal income taxes and for the payment of which cash or obligations described in clause (a) of this definition in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on when due have been irrevocably deposited with a trustee or other fiscal depositary and which are rated the same rating as direct obligations of the United States of America by S&P and Moody's.
- (c) Obligations, debentures, notes or other evidence of indebtedness issued or guaranteed by any of the following: Federal Home Loan Bank System, Government National Mortgage Association, Farmer's Home Administration, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Federal National Mortgage Association or Federal Housing Administration.
- (d) Deposit accounts, certificates of deposit or savings accounts (i) fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or (ii) with banks whose short term obligations are rated no lower than A-1 by S&P and P-1 by Moody's including those of the Trustee and its affiliates.
- (e) Federal funds or banker's acceptances with a maximum term of one year of any bank that has an unsecured, uninsured and unguaranteed obligation rating of "Prime-1" or "A3" by Moody's and "A-1" or "A" or better by S&P (including the Trustee and its affiliates).
- (f) Repurchase obligations with a term not exceeding 30 days pursuant to a written agreement between the Trustee and either a primary dealer on the Federal Reserve reporting dealer list which falls under the jurisdiction of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC") or a federally chartered commercial bank whose long-term debt obligations are rated A or better by S&P and Moody's, with respect to any security described in clause (1); provided that the securities which are the subject of such repurchase obligation (i) are free and clear of all liens, (ii) in the case of a SIPC dealer, were not acquired pursuant to a repurchase or reverse repurchase agreement, and (iii) are deposited with the Trustee and maintained through weekly market valuations in an amount equal to 104% of the invested funds plus accrued interest. The Trustee must have a valid first perfected security interest in such securities.
- (g) Taxable government money market portfolios that have a rating by S&P of Am-G or Am or better and rated in one of the three highest rating categories of Moody's, subject to a maximum permissible limit equal to six months of principal and interest on the Bonds including such funds for which the Trustee, its affiliates or subsidiaries provide investment advisory or other management services or for which the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee serves as investment administrator, shareholder servicing agent, and/or custodian or sub-custodian, notwithstanding that (i) the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee receives fees from funds for services rendered, (ii) the Trustee collects fees for services rendered pursuant to this Indenture, which fees are separate from the fees received from such

funds, and (iii) services performed for such funds and pursuant to this Indenture may at times duplicate those provided to such funds by the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee

- (h) Tax-exempt government money market portfolios that have a rating by S&P of Am-G or Am or better and rated in one of the three highest rating categories of Moody's consisting of securities which are rated in one of the two highest Rating Categories of S&P and Moody's subject to a maximum permissible limit equal to six months of principal and interest on the Bonds.
- (i) Money market funds registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, the shares in which are registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and that have a rating by S&P of AAAm-G or AAAm and rated in one of the two highest Rating Categories of Moody's, including such funds for which the Trustee, its affiliates or subsidiaries provide investment advisory or other management services or for which the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee serves as investment administrator, shareholder servicing agent, and/or custodian or sub-custodian, notwithstanding that (i) the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee receives fees from funds for services rendered, (ii) the Trustee collects fees for services rendered pursuant to this Indenture, which fees are separate from the fees received from such funds, and (iii) services performed for such funds and pursuant to this Indenture may at times duplicate those provided to such funds by the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee.
- (j) Investment agreements, including guaranteed investment contracts, when collateralized by United States of America guaranteed and direct obligation securities and such collateral is held by a bank, insurance company or other financial institution whose long-term obligations are rated "AA" or higher by Fitch and S&P, respectively, or with a bank, insurance company or other financial institution guaranteed by an entity whose long-term obligations are rated "AA" or higher by Fitch and S&P, respectively, and marked to market on a weekly basis to a minimum of the value of the outstanding balance of the agreement. The following additional requirements shall apply to any investment agreement:
 - (i) the agreement shall be collateralized by United States of America guaranteed and direct obligation securities and such collateral shall be held by a third party institution and marked to market on a weekly basis to a minimum of the value of the outstanding balance of the agreement;
 - (ii) term must be limited to the final maturity of the applicable Series of Bonds;
 - (iii) moneys invested thereunder may be withdrawn without any penalty, premium, or charge on not more than two (2) Business Days' notice; provided, that such notice may be amended or cancelled at any time prior to the withdrawal date;
 - (iv) the agreement is not subordinated to any other obligations of the provider;
 - (v) the agreement provides that the Successor Agency in its sole discretion shall have the right to terminate such agreement if the provider's ratings are downgraded below the requirements set forth in this paragraph (k); and
 - (vi) the Successor Agency receives an opinion of counsel that such agreement is an enforceable obligation of the provider.
- (k) Any other investments which meet the criteria established by applicable published investment guidelines issued by each rating agency then rating the Bonds.

(l) The Local Agency Investment Fund of the State, created pursuant to Section 16429.1 of the California Government Code, to the extent the Trustee is authorized to register such investment in its name.

"<u>Plan Limitations</u>" means the limitations contained or incorporated in each Redevelopment Plan on (a) the aggregate principal amount of indebtedness payable from Pledged Tax Revenues which may be outstanding at any time and (b) the aggregate amount of taxes which may be divided and allocated to the Successor Agency pursuant to such Redevelopment Plan.

"<u>Pledged Tax Revenues</u>" means Tax Revenues, but excluding therefrom Statutory Pass-Through Amounts.

"Predecessor Agency" means the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando.

"Principal Account" means the account by that name established in Section 4.3 of this Indenture.

"<u>Principal Payment Date</u>" means September 15, commencing September 15, 2016 so long as any of the Bonds remain Outstanding hereunder.

"Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument" means an irrevocable standby or direct-pay letter of credit or surety bond issued by a commercial bank or insurance company, deposited with the Trustee pursuant to the Indenture, provided that all of the following requirements are met: (i) at the time of delivery of such letter of credit or surety bond, the long-term credit rating of such bank is within the two highest rating categories of Moody's or S&P, or the claims paying ability of such insurance company is rated within the highest rating category of A.M. Best & Company and S&P; (ii) such letter of credit or surety bond has a term which ends no earlier than the last Interest Payment Date of the series of Bonds to which the Reserve Requirement applies; (iii) such letter of credit or surety bond has a stated amount at least equal to the portion of the Reserve Requirement with respect to which funds are proposed to be released pursuant to the Indenture; and (iv) the Trustee is authorized pursuant to the terms of such letter of credit or surety bond to draw thereunder amounts necessary to carry out the purposes specified in the Indenture, including the replenishment of the Interest Account or the Principal Account.

"Rating Agency" means Fitch, Moody's or S&P.

"<u>Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule</u>" means a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule, prepared and approved from time to time pursuant to subdivision (1) of Section 34177 of the Health and Safety Code.

"Record Date" means the fifteenth day of the month preceding any Interest Payment Date whether or not such day is a Business Day.

" $\underline{\text{Redemption Account}}$ " means the account by that name established in Section 4.3 of this Indenture.

"Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund" means the fund created within the treasury of the Successor Agency pursuant to Section 34170.5 of the Health and Safety Code.

"Redevelopment Project Area" means the project area described and defined in the Redevelopment Plan, as amended.

"Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund" means the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund established pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 34172 of the Health and Safety Code.

"Reserve Fund" means the Fund by that name established in Section 4.3 hereof.

"Reserve Requirement" means, for each Series of Bonds, as of each calculation date, an amount equal to the least of (i) Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Outstanding Bonds of the applicable Series, (ii) 10% of the initial offering price to the public of the Bonds of the applicable Series, as determined under the Code, or (iii) 125% of the average Annual Debt Service as of the date of issuance of the Bonds of the applicable Series.

"Revenue Fund" means that trust fund established in Section 4.2 of this Indenture.

"Securities Depositories" means The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York and its successors and assigns or if (i) the then Securities Depository resigns from its functions as depository of the Bonds or (ii) the Successor Agency discontinues use of the then Securities Depository, any other securities depository which agrees to follow the procedures required to be followed by a securities depository in connection with the Bonds and which is selected by the Successor Agency.

"Series" means all of the 2015A or all of the 2015B Bonds, as the context requires, that are being authenticated and delivered pursuant to this Indenture.

"Sinking Account" means, 2015A Sinking Account or the 2015B Sinking Account, as context requires, created in the Revenue Fund held by the Trustee pursuant to Section 4.3.

"Sinking Account Installment" means the amount of money required by this Indenture to be paid by the Successor Agency on any single date toward the retirement of any particular term bonds on or prior to their respective stated maturity dates.

"Sinking Account Payment Date" means any date on which Sinking Account Installments are scheduled to be paid with respect to a Series of Bonds.

"Standard & Poor's" or "S&P" means Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC and its successors and assigns, or, if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Successor Agency.

"State" means the State of California.

"<u>Statutory Pass-Through Amounts</u>" means amounts payable to affected taxing agencies pursuant to Sections 33607.5 and/or 33607.7 of the Health and Safety Code and Section 34183 of the Health and Safety Code.

"Supplemental Indenture" means any indenture then in full force and effect which has been duly adopted by the Successor Agency under the Health and Safety Code, or any act supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof, at a meeting of the Successor Agency duly convened and held, of which a quorum was present and acted thereon, amendatory of or supplemental to this Indenture; but only if and to the extent that such supplemental indenture is specifically authorized hereunder.

"<u>Tax Certificate</u>" means that certain Tax Certificate executed by the Successor Agency with respect to the 2015A Bonds.

"<u>Tax Revenues</u>" means the monies deposited from time to time in the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund established pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 34172 of the Dissolution Act, as provided in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 34183 of the Dissolution Act. If, and to the extent, that the provisions of Section 34172 or paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 34183 are invalidated by a final judicial decision, then Pledged Tax Revenues shall include all tax revenues allocated to the payment of indebtedness pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 33670 or such other section as may be in effect at the time providing for the allocation of tax increment revenues in accordance with Article XVI, Section 16 of the California Constitution.

"<u>Trustee</u>" means U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, its successors and assigns, and any other banking corporation or association which may at any time be substituted in its place, as provided in this Indenture.

"2015A Bonds" means \$[2015A PAR AMOUNT] aggregate principal amount of Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt).

"2015A Reserve Account" means the Account by that name established in Section 4.3 hereof.

"2015B Bonds" means \$[2015B PAR AMOUNT] aggregate principal amount of Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable).

"2015B Reserve Account" means the Account by that name established in Section 4.3 hereof.

"Written Request of the Successor Agency" or "Written Certificate of the Successor Agency" means a request or certificate, in writing signed by the Chair, Secretary or Finance Officer of the Successor Agency or by any other officer of the Successor Agency duly authorized by the Successor Agency for that purpose.

Section 1.3 <u>Rules of Construction</u>. All references herein to "Articles," "Sections" and other subdivisions are to the corresponding Articles, Sections or subdivisions of this Indenture, and the words "herein", "hereof," "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Indenture as a whole and not to any particular Article, Section or subdivision hereof.

ARTICLE II

AUTHORIZATION AND TERMS

Section 2.1 <u>Authorization of Bonds</u>. (a) The 2015A Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$[2015A PAR AMOUNT] and the 2015B Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$[2015B PAR AMOUNT] are each hereby authorized to be issued by the Successor Agency under and subject to the terms of this Indenture, the Health and Safety Code and the Act. The Bonds shall be designated the "Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency, Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt)" and the "Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency, Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable)," respectively. This Indenture constitutes a continuing agreement with the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners of all of the Bonds hereunder and then Outstanding to secure the full payment of the principal of and interest or redemption premium (if any) on all Bonds which may from time to time be executed and delivered hereunder, subject to the covenants, agreements, provisions and conditions herein contained.

(b) The Bonds shall be and are special obligations of the Successor Agency and are secured by an irrevocable pledge of, and are payable as to principal, interest and premium, if any, from Pledged Tax Revenues, and other funds as hereinafter provided. The Bonds, interest and premium, if any, thereon are not a debt of the City, the County, the State or any of its political subdivisions (except the Successor Agency), and none of the City, the County, the State nor any of its political subdivisions (except the Successor Agency) is liable thereon. The Bonds, interest thereon and premium, if any, are not payable from any funds or properties other than those set forth in this Indenture. None of the members of the Successor Agency Board, the Oversight Board, or any persons executing the Bonds is liable personally on the Bonds by reason of their issuance.

Nothing in this Indenture shall preclude: (a) the payment of the Bonds from the proceeds of refunding bonds issued pursuant to this Indenture, the Health and Safety Code and the Act, as applicable, or (b) the payment of the Bonds from any legally available funds other than Pledged Tax Revenues.

Section 2.2 Term of Bonds.

(a) The 2015A Bonds shall be issued in fully registered form without coupons in Authorized Denominations and the Bonds shall mature on September 15, in the years and in the amounts and shall bear interest at the rates per annum as follows:

	Principal	Interest		Principal	Interest
September 15	Amount	Rate	September 15	Amount	Rate

Interest on the 2015A Bonds shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date to the person whose name appears on the Registration Books as the Owner thereof as of the Record Date immediately preceding each such Interest Payment Date, such interest to be paid by check or draft of the Trustee mailed on the Interest Payment Date by first class mail to such Owner at the address of such Owner as it appears on the Registration Books; provided, however, that upon the written request of any Owner of at least \$1,000,000 in principal amount of 2015A Bonds received by the Trustee at least fifteen (15) days prior to such Record Date, payment shall be made by wire transfer in immediately available funds to an account in the United States designated by such Owner. Principal of and redemption premium (if any) on any 2015A Bond shall be paid upon presentation and surrender thereof, at maturity or redemption, at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee. Both the principal of and interest and premium (if any) on the 2015A Bonds shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America. Interest shall be calculated based upon a 360-day year of twelve thirty-day months.

Each 2015A Bond shall be initially dated as of the Delivery Date and shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication thereof, unless (a) it is authenticated after a Record Date and on or before the following Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date; or (b) a 2015A Bond is authenticated on or before ______, 20___, in which event it shall bear interest from the Delivery Date; provided, however, that if, as of the date of authentication of any 2015A Bond, interest thereon is in default, such 2015A Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment thereon.

(b) The 2015B Bonds shall be issued in fully registered form without coupons in Authorized Denominations and the 2015B Bonds shall mature on September 15, in the years and in the amounts and shall bear interest at the rates per annum as follows:

	Principal	Interest		Principal	Interest	
September 15	Amount	Rate	September 15	Amount	Rate	

Interest on the 2015B Bonds shall be payable on each Interest Payment Date to the person whose name appears on the Registration Books as the Owner thereof as of the Record Date immediately preceding each such Interest Payment Date, such interest to be paid by check or draft of the Trustee mailed on the Interest Payment Date by first class mail to such Owner at the address of such Owner as it appears on the Registration Books; provided, however, that upon the written request of any Owner of at least \$1,000,000 in principal amount of 2015B Bonds received by the Trustee at least fifteen (15) days prior to such Record Date, payment shall be made by wire transfer in immediately available funds to an account in the United States designated by such Owner. Principal of and redemption premium (if any) on any 2015B Bond shall be paid upon presentation and surrender thereof, at maturity or redemption, at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee. Both the principal of and interest and premium (if any) on the Bonds shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America. Interest shall be calculated based upon a 360-day year of twelve thirty-day months.

Each 2015B Bond shall be initially dated as of the Delivery Date and shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date next preceding the date of authentication thereof, unless (a) it is authenticated after a Record Date and on or before the following Interest Payment Date, in which event it shall bear interest from such Interest Payment Date; or (b) a 2015B Bond is authenticated on or before ______, 20___, in which event it shall bear interest from the Delivery Date; provided, however, that if, as of the date of authentication of any 2015B Bond, interest thereon is in default, such 2015B Bond shall bear interest from the Interest Payment Date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment thereon.

Section 2.3 Redemption.

- (a) Optional Redemption of 2015A Bonds. The 2015A Bonds maturing on or before September 15, 20_ are not subject to redemption prior to maturity. The 2015A Bonds maturing after September 15, 20_ are subject to redemption prior to maturity in whole, or in part among maturities as determined by the Successor Agency on any date on or after September 15, 20_, from any available source of funds, at 100% of the principal amount of the 2015A Bonds to be redeemed, together with accrued interest thereon to the redemption date.
- (b) Optional Redemption of 2015B Bonds. The 2015B Bonds maturing on or before September 15, 20_ are not subject to redemption prior to maturity. The 2015B Bonds maturing after September 15, 20_ are subject to redemption prior to maturity in whole, or in part, on a *pro rata* basis among maturities as determined by the Successor Agency, on any date on or after September 15, 20_, from any available source of funds, at 100% of the principal amount of the 2015A Bonds to be redeemed, together with accrued interest thereon to the redemption date.
- (c) <u>Sinking Account Redemption of 2015A Bonds</u>. The 2015A Bonds maturing on September 15, 20__ are subject to redemption in part by lot on September 15, 20__ and on September 15 in each year shown below until maturity, from sinking account payments made by the Successor Agency, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof to be redeemed together with accrued interest thereon to the redemption date, without premium, in the aggregate respective principal amounts and on the respective dates as set forth in the following table; provided, however, that if some but not all of the 2015A Bonds have been redeemed the total amount of all future sinking account payments will be reduced by an amount corresponding to the aggregate principal amount of 2015A Bonds so redeemed, to

be allocated among such sinking account payments on a *pro rata* basis in integral multiples of \$5,000 as determined by the Successor Agency (notice of which determination will be given by the Successor Agency to the Trustee):

Sinking Account	
Redemption Date	Principal Amount to be
(September 15)	Redeemed or Purchased

(d) Sinking Account Redemption of 2015B Bonds. The 2015B Bonds maturing on September 15, 20_ are subject to redemption in part by lot on September 15, 20_ and on September 15 in each year shown below until maturity, from sinking account payments made by the Successor Agency, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof to be redeemed together with accrued interest thereon to the redemption date, without premium, in the aggregate respective principal amounts and on the respective dates as set forth in the following table; provided, however, that if some but not all of the 2015B Bonds have been redeemed the total amount of all future sinking account payments will be reduced by an amount corresponding to the aggregate principal amount of 2015B Bonds so redeemed, to be allocated among such sinking account payments on a *pro rata* basis in integral multiples of \$5,000 as determined by the Successor Agency (notice of which determination will be given by the Successor Agency to the Trustee):

Sinking Account	
Redemption Date	Principal Amount to be
(September 15)	Redeemed or Purchased

(e) Reserved.

- (f) <u>Partial Redemption of Bonds</u>. If only a portion of any Bond is called for redemption, then upon surrender of such Bond the Successor Agency shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the Owner thereof, at the expense of the Successor Agency, a new Bond or Bonds of the same interest rate and maturity, of authorized denominations in an aggregate principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion of the Bond to be redeemed.
- (g) <u>Effect of Redemption</u>. From and after the date fixed for redemption, if funds available for the payment of the redemption price of and interest on the Bonds so called for redemption shall have been duly deposited with the Trustee, such Bonds so called such cease to be entitled to any benefit under this Indenture other than the right to receive payment of the redemption price and accrued interest to the redemption date, and no interest shall accrue thereon from and after the redemption date specified in such notice.
- (h) <u>Manner of Redemption</u>. Whenever any Bonds or portions thereof are to be selected for redemption by lot, the Trustee shall make such selection, in such manner as the Trustee shall deem appropriate. All Bonds redeemed or purchased pursuant to this Section 2.3 shall be canceled and destroyed by the Trustee.
- (i) <u>Notice of Redemption</u>. The Successor Agency shall be required to give the Trustee written notice of its intention to redeem Bonds under subsection (a), (b) or (e) at least thirty (30) days

prior to the date fixed for such redemption, and shall transfer to the Trustee for deposit in the Redemption Account all amounts required for such redemption at least five (5) Business Days prior to the date fixed for such redemption; provided, the Trustee may waive either or both of such requirements in its sole discretion upon written request of the Successor Agency.

The Trustee on behalf of and at the expense of the Successor Agency will mail (by first class mail, postage prepaid or other means acceptable to the recipient thereof) notice of any redemption at least twenty (20) days but not more than sixty (60) days prior to the redemption date, to (i) the Owners of any Bonds designated for redemption at their respective addresses appearing on the Registration Books, and (ii) to the Securities Depositories and to the Information Services designated in a Written Request of the Successor Agency filed with the Trustee at the time the Successor Agency notifies the Trustee of its intention to redeem Bonds; however, such mailing will not be a condition precedent to such redemption and neither failure to receive any such notice nor any defect therein will affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of such Bonds or the cessation of the accrual of interest thereon. Such notice will state the redemption date and the redemption price, will designate the CUSIP number of the Bonds to be redeemed, state the individual number of each Bond to be redeemed or state that all Bonds between two stated numbers (both inclusive) or all of the Bonds Outstanding (or all Bonds of a maturity) are to be redeemed, and will require that such Bonds be then surrendered at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee for redemption at the said redemption price, giving notice also that further interest on such Bonds will not accrue from and after the redemption date. Neither the Successor Agency nor the Trustee shall have any responsibility for any defect in the CUSIP number that appears on any Bond or in any redemption notice with respect thereto, and any such redemption notice may contain a statement to the effect that CUSIP numbers have been assigned by an independent service for convenience of reference and that neither the Successor Agency nor the Trustee shall be liable for any inaccuracy in such numbers.

Any notice given pursuant to this paragraph may be rescinded by written notice given to the Trustee by the Successor Agency and the Trustee shall provide notice of such rescission as soon thereafter as practicable in the same manner, and to the same recipients, as notice of such redemption was given pursuant to this Section, but in no event later than the date set for redemption.

Section 2.4 <u>Form of Bonds</u>. The Bonds, the form of Trustee's certificate of authentication, and the form of assignment to appear thereon, shall be substantially in the form set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, with necessary or appropriate variations, omissions and insertions, as permitted or required by this Indenture.

Section 2.5 <u>Execution of Bonds</u>. The Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the Successor Agency by the signature of the Chair and the signature of its Secretary who are in office on the date of execution and delivery of this Indenture or at any time thereafter. Either or both of such signatures may be made manually or may be affixed by facsimile thereof. If any officer whose signature appears on any Bond ceases to be such officer before delivery of the Bonds to the purchaser, such signature shall nevertheless be as effective as if the officer had remained in office until the delivery of the Bonds to the purchaser. Any Bond may be signed and attested on behalf of the Successor Agency by such persons as at the actual date of the execution of such Bond shall be the proper officers of the Successor Agency although on the date of such Bond any such person shall not have been such officer of the Successor Agency.

Only such of the Bonds as shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication in the form set forth in Exhibit A hereto, manually executed and dated by and in the name of the Trustee by the Trustee, shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this Indenture, and such certificate of the Trustee shall be conclusive evidence that such Bonds have been duly authenticated and delivered hereunder and are entitled to the benefits of this Indenture. In the event temporary Bonds are issued

pursuant to Section 2.9 hereof, the temporary Bonds shall bear thereon a certificate of authentication manually executed and dated by the Trustee, shall be initially registered by the Trustee, and, until so exchanged as provided under Section 2.9 hereof, the temporary Bonds shall be entitled to the same benefits pursuant to this Indenture as definitive Bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder.

Section 2.6 <u>Transfer of Bonds</u>. Any Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be transferred, upon the Registration Books, by the person in whose name it is registered, in person or by a duly authorized attorney of such person, upon surrender of such Bond to the Trustee at its Corporate Trust Office for cancellation, accompanied by delivery of a written instrument of transfer in a form acceptable to the Trustee, duly executed. Whenever any Bond or Bonds shall be surrendered for registration of transfer, the Successor Agency shall execute and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver a new Bond or Bonds, of like series, interest rate, maturity and principal amount of authorized denominations. The Trustee shall collect any tax or other governmental charge on the transfer of any Bonds pursuant to this Section 2.6.

The Trustee may refuse to transfer, under the provisions of this Section 2.6, either (a) any Bonds during the period established by the Trustee for the selection of Bonds for redemption, or (b) any Bonds selected by the Trustee for redemption pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.3.

Section 2.7 <u>Exchange of Bonds</u>. Bonds may be exchanged at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other authorized denominations of the same Series, interest rate and maturity. The Trustee shall collect any tax or other governmental charge on the exchange of any Bonds pursuant to this Section 2.7. The cost of printing any Bonds and any services rendered or any expenses incurred by the Trustee in connection with any exchange or transfer shall be paid by the Successor Agency.

The Trustee may refuse to exchange, under the provisions of this Section 2.7, either (a) any Bonds during the period established by the Trustee for the selection of Bonds for redemption or (b) any Bonds selected by the Trustee for redemption pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.3.

- Section 2.8 <u>Registration Books</u>. The Trustee will keep or cause to be kept, at its Corporate Trust Office, sufficient records for the registration and registration of transfer of the Bonds, which shall at all times during normal business hours be open to inspection by the Successor Agency with reasonable prior notice; and, upon presentation for such purpose, the Trustee shall, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, register or transfer or cause to be registered or transferred, on the Registration Books, Bonds as hereinbefore provided.
- Section 2.9 <u>Temporary Bonds</u>. The Bonds may be initially issued in temporary form exchangeable for definitive Bonds when ready for delivery. The temporary Bonds may be printed, lithographed or typewritten, shall be of such denominations as may be determined by the Successor Agency, and may contain such reference to any of the provisions of this Indenture as may be appropriate. Every temporary Bond shall be executed by the Successor Agency upon the same conditions and in substantially the same manner as the definitive Bonds. If the Successor Agency issues temporary Bonds it will execute and furnish definitive Bonds without delay, and thereupon the temporary Bonds shall be surrendered, for cancellation, in exchange therefor at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, and the Trustee shall deliver in exchange for such temporary Bonds an equal aggregate principal amount of definitive Bonds of authorized denominations. Until so exchanged, the temporary Bonds shall be entitled to the same benefits pursuant to this Indenture as definitive Bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder.

Section 2.10 <u>Bonds Mutilated, Lost, Destroyed or Stolen</u>. If any Bond shall become mutilated, the Successor Agency, at the expense of the Owner of such Bond, shall execute, and the

Trustee shall thereupon deliver, a new Bond of like amount and maturity in exchange and substitution for the Bond so mutilated, but only upon surrender to the Trustee of the Bond so mutilated. Every mutilated Bond so surrendered to the Trustee shall be canceled by it. If any Bond shall be lost, destroyed or stolen, evidence of such loss, destruction or theft may be submitted to the Successor Agency and the Trustee and, if such evidence is satisfactory to both and indemnity satisfactory to them shall be given, the Successor Agency, at the expense of the Owner, shall execute, and the Trustee shall thereupon authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of like amount and maturity in lieu of and in substitution for the Bond so lost, destroyed or stolen. The Successor Agency may require payment of a sum not exceeding the actual cost of preparing each new Bond issued under this Section 2.10 and of the expenses which may be incurred by the Successor Agency and the Trustee in the premises. Any Bond issued under the provisions of this Section in lieu of any Bond alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen shall constitute an original additional contractual obligation on the part of the Successor Agency whether or not the Bond so alleged to be lost, destroyed or stolen shall be at any time enforceable by anyone, and shall be equally and proportionately entitled to the benefits of this Indenture with all other Bonds issued pursuant to this Indenture.

Section 2.11 <u>Book-Entry Only System</u>. It is intended that the Bonds, be registered so as to participate in a securities depository system with DTC (the "DTC System"), as set forth herein. The Bonds shall be initially issued in the form of a separate single fully registered Bond for each of the maturities and be registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC. The Successor Agency and the Trustee are authorized to execute and deliver such letters to or agreements with DTC as shall be necessary to effectuate the DTC System, including a representation letter in the form required by DTC (the "Representation Letter"). In the event of any conflict between the terms of any such letter or agreement, including the Representation Letter, and the terms of this Indenture, the terms of this Indenture shall control. DTC may exercise the rights of an Owner only in accordance with the terms hereof applicable to the exercise of such rights.

With respect to the Bonds registered in the books of the Trustee in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, the Successor Agency and the Trustee, shall have no responsibility or obligation to any broker-dealer, bank or other financial institution for which DTC holds Bonds from time to time as securities depository (each such broker-dealer, bank or other financial institution being referred to herein as a "DTC Participant") or to any person on behalf of whom such a DTC Participant directly or indirectly holds an interest in the Bonds (each such person being herein referred to as an "Indirect Participant"). Without limiting the immediately preceding sentence, Successor Agency and the Trustee shall have no responsibility or obligation with respect to (a) the accuracy of the records of DTC, Cede & Co. or any DTC Participant with respect to any ownership interest in the Bonds, (b) the delivery to any DTC Participant or any Indirect Participant or any other person, other than an Owner, as shown in the Register, of any notice with respect to the Bonds, including any notice of redemption, (c) the payment to any DTC Participant or Indirect Participant or any other Person, other than an Owner, as shown in the Register, of any amount with respect to principal of, premium, if any, or interest on, the Bonds or (d) any consent given by DTC as registered owner. So long as certificates for the Bonds are not issued pursuant to Section 2.12 and the Bonds are registered to DTC, the Successor Agency, and the Trustee shall treat DTC or any successor securities depository as, and deem DTC or any successor securities depository to be, the absolute owner of the Bonds for all purposes whatsoever, including without limitation (i) the payment of principal and interest on the Bonds, (ii) giving notice of redemption and other matters with respect to the Bonds, (iii) registering transfers with respect to the Bonds and (iv) the selection of Bonds for redemption. While in the DTC System, no person other than Cede & Co., or any successor thereto, as nominee for DTC, shall receive a Bond certificate with respect to any Bond. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture to the contrary, so long as any of the Bonds are registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, all payments with respect to principal of, premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds and all notices with respect to such Bonds shall be made and given, respectively, in the manner provided in the Representation Letter.

Upon delivery by DTC to the Trustee of written notice to the effect that DTC has determined to substitute a new nominee in place of Cede & Co., and subject to the provisions in this Indenture with respect to interest checks being mailed to the registered owner at the close of business on the Record Date applicable to any Interest Payment Date, the name "Cede & Co." in this Indenture shall refer to such new nominee of DTC.

Section 2.12 Successor Securities Depository; Transfers Outside Book-Entry Only System. DTC may determine to discontinue providing its services with respect to the Bonds at any time by giving written notice to the Successor Agency and the Trustee and discharging its responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable law. The Successor Agency, without the consent of any other person, but following written notice to the Successor Agency and the Trustee, may terminate the services of DTC with respect to the Bonds. Upon the discontinuance or termination of the services of DTC with respect to the Bonds pursuant to the foregoing provisions, unless a substitute securities depository is appointed to undertake the functions of DTC hereunder, the Successor Agency, at the expense of the Successor Agency, is obligated to deliver Bond certificates to the beneficial owners of the Bonds, as described in this Indenture, and the Bonds shall no longer be restricted to being registered in the books of the Trustee in the name of Cede & Co. as nominee of DTC, but may be registered in whatever name or name Owner transferring or exchanging Bonds shall designate to the Trustee in writing, in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture. The Successor Agency may determine that the Bonds shall be registered in the name of and deposited with a successor depository operating a securities depository system, qualified to act as such under Section 17(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as may be acceptable to the Successor Agency, or such depository's agent or designee.

ARTICLE III

ISSUANCE OF BONDS; APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS OF BONDS

- Section 3.1 <u>Issuance of Bonds</u>. Upon the execution and delivery of this Indenture and receipt by the Successor Agency of evidence satisfactory to it of satisfaction of the conditions precedent to issuance of the Bonds of each Series, the Successor Agency shall execute and deliver the 2015A Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$[2015A PAR AMOUNT] to the Trustee and the 2015B Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of \$[2015B PAR AMOUNT] and the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver the Bonds of each Series upon the Written Request of the Successor Agency.
- Section 3.2 <u>Application of Proceeds of Bonds</u>. On the Delivery Date the net proceeds of sale of the Bonds shall be paid to the Trustee and such amount shall be applied as follows:

(i)	The Trustee shall transfer the amount of \$	to the Escrow Agent
for redemption	of the Refunded Bonds;	
(ii) proceeds into t	The Trustee shall deposit the amount of \$he 2015A Reserve Account;	_ from 2015A Bond
(iii) proceeds into t	The Trustee shall deposit the amount of \$he 2015B Reserve Account;	_ from 2015A Bond
(iv) proceeds into t	The Trustee shall deposit the amount of \$he 2015A Costs of Issuance Fund; and	_ from 2015A Bond

(v) The Trustee shall deposit the amount of \$_____ from 2015B Bond proceeds into the 2015B Costs of Issuance Fund.

The Trustee may establish a temporary fund, account or subaccount in its records to facilitate and record such deposits and transfers.

ARTICLE IV

SECURITY OF BONDS: FLOW OF FUNDS: FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

Section 4.1 <u>Security of Bonds; Equal Security</u>. The Bonds shall be equally secured by a pledge of, security interest in and a first and exclusive lien on all of the Pledged Tax Revenues, whether held in the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund or by the Successor Agency or the Trustee, and a first and exclusive pledge of, security interest in and lien upon all of the moneys in the Revenue Fund (including the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the Sinking Account and the Redemption Account and all subaccounts in the foregoing) and in the Reserve Fund to the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners of the Outstanding Bonds.

The principal of and interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds shall be payable from Pledged Tax Revenues. Except for the Pledged Tax Revenues and moneys in the Revenue Fund (including the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the Sinking Account and the Redemption Account and all subaccounts in the foregoing) and the Reserve Fund (and all Accounts therein), no funds or properties of the Successor Agency shall be pledged to, or otherwise liable for, the payment of principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, however, if Pledged Tax Revenues are insufficient for the deposits required hereunder or the payment of the principal of and interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds, the Successor Agency may, but shall not be obligated, to make such deposits or pay such principal of and interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds from other legally available funds.

This Indenture shall constitute a contract between the Successor Agency and the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners, and the covenants and agreements herein set forth to be performed on behalf of the Successor Agency and the Trustee shall be for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all Owners without preference, priority or distinction as to security or otherwise of any of the Bonds over any of the others by reason of the number or date thereof or the time of sale, execution and delivery thereof, or otherwise for any cause whatsoever, except as expressly provided therein or herein.

Section 4.2 <u>Revenue Fund; Reserve Fund.</u> There are hereby established special trust funds known as the "Revenue Fund" and the "Reserve Fund," which Funds shall be held by the Trustee in trust for Owners. The Trustee shall send the Successor Agency on each [November 1 and April 1] a Written Request specifying the amount of Pledged Tax Revenues required to be deposited in the Revenue Fund and/or the Reserve Fund, as applicable. The Successor Agency shall remit the amount requested pursuant to such Written Request to the Trustee within two (2) Business Days of receipt of distributions of Pledged Tax Revenues on January 2 and June 1 of each year.

Section 4.3 <u>Transfer of Amounts</u>. There are hereby created separate Accounts within the Revenue Fund as set forth below, to be known respectively as the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the 2015A Sinking Account, 2015B Sinking Account and the Redemption Account. Upon receiving Pledged Tax Revenues from the Successor Agency, the Trustee shall deposit all amounts received into the Revenue Fund or the Reserve Fund, as applicable, until such time during each Bond Year as the amounts so deposited equal the aggregate amounts required to be transferred to the Trustee in such Bond Year (i) for deposit into the Interest Account, the Principal Account and the Redemption

Account of the Revenue Fund and (ii) for deposit into the Reserve Fund, if necessary. Such deposits shall be in the following order of priority:

First Interest Account. Within the Interest Account, there are hereby created the "2015A Interest Subaccount" and the "2015B Interest Subaccount." Herein, collectively referred as the "Interest Subaccounts." On or before each Interest Payment Date, the Trustee shall set aside from the Revenue Fund and deposit in the respective Interest Subaccount an amount of money which, together with any money contained therein, is equal to the aggregate amount of the interest becoming due and payable on the Outstanding Bonds of the related Series on such Interest Payment Date. No deposit need be made into the respective Interest Subaccount if the amount contained therein is at least equal to the interest to become due and payable on all Outstanding Bonds of the related Series on the Interest Payment Dates in such Bond Year. Subject to this Indenture, all moneys in the Interest Account will be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of paying the interest on the Bonds as it becomes due and payable (including accrued interest on any Bonds redeemed prior to maturity pursuant to this Indenture).

Second Principal Account. Within the Principal Account, there are hereby created the "2015A Principal Subaccount" and the "2015B Principal Subaccount." Herein, collectively referred as the "Principal Subaccounts." On or before each Principal Payment Date, the Trustee shall set aside from the Revenue Fund and deposit in the respective Principal Subaccount an amount of money which, together with any money contained therein, is equal to the aggregate amount of the principal becoming due and payable on the Outstanding Bonds of the related Series on such Principal Payment Date. No deposit need be made into the respective Principal Subaccount if the amount contained therein is at least equal to the principal to become due and payable on all Outstanding Bonds of the related Series on the upcoming Principal Payment Date. Subject to this Indenture, all moneys in the Principal Account will be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of paying the principal and sinking account payments on the Outstanding Bonds as they become due and payable.

On or before each Principal Payment Date, the Trustee shall set aside from the Revenue Fund and deposit in the applicable Sinking Account an amount of money equal to the Sinking Account Installment, if any, payable on the Sinking Account Payment Date in such Bond Year. The Trustee shall use moneys in the applicable Sinking Account to redeem Bonds of the applicable Series pursuant to Section 2.3.

If there shall be insufficient money in the Revenue Fund to make in full all such principal payments and Sinking Account payments required to be made in such Bond Year, then the money available in the Revenue Fund shall be applied *pro rata* with respect to such principal payments and Sinking Account payments in the proportion that all such principal payments and sinking account payments bear to each other.

Third Reserve Fund. Within the Reserve Fund, there are hereby created the 2015A Reserve Account and the 2015B Reserve Account. Herein, collectively referred as the "Reserve Accounts." Subject to this Indenture, all money in the respective Reserve Account will be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of (i) making transfers to the related Interest Account, the Principal Account and the Sinking Account (and subaccounts therein, as the case may be), in such order of priority, in the event of any deficiency at any time in any of such Accounts or (ii) for the retirement of all the Bonds of a related Series then Outstanding. Any amount in the Reserve Fund in excess of the applicable Reserve Requirement for the Bonds shall be withdrawn from the Reserve Fund on or before the Interest Payment Date by the Trustee and deposited in the Interest Account (for further deposit into the applicable subaccounts therein). All amounts in any Account in the Reserve Fund five (5) Business Days before the final Interest Payment Date shall be withdrawn therefrom by the Trustee and transferred either (i) to the Interest Account and then Principal Account and the Sinking Account (and subaccounts therein, as the case may be), to the extent required to make the deposits then required to be made hereunder, or (ii) if

sufficient deposits have been made hereunder, then, as directed by the Successor Agency in any manner permitted by law pursuant to a Written Request of the Successor Agency.

The applicable Reserve Requirement may be satisfied by crediting to the Reserve Fund moneys or a Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument or any combination thereof, which in the aggregate make funds available in the Reserve Fund in an amount equal to the applicable Reserve Requirement. Upon deposit of such Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument, the Trustee shall transfer any excess amounts then on deposit in the Reserve Fund in excess of the applicable Reserve Requirement into a segregated account of the Bond Fund, which monies shall be applied upon written direction of the Successor Agency either (i) to the payment within one year of the date of transfer of capital expenditures of the Successor Agency permitted by law, or (ii) to the redemption of Bonds on the earliest succeeding date on which such redemption is permitted hereby, and pending such application shall be held either not invested in investment property (as defined in section 148(b) of the Code), or invested in such property to produce a yield that is not in excess of the yield on the Bonds; *provided*, *however*, that the Successor Agency may by written direction to the Trustee cause an alternative use of such amounts if the Successor Agency shall first have obtained a written opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel substantially to the effect that such alternative use will not adversely affect the exclusion pursuant to section 103 of the Code of interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.

In any case where the Reserve Fund is funded with a combination of cash and a Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument, the Trustee shall deplete all cash balances before drawing on the Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument. With regard to replenishment, any available moneys provided by the Successor Agency shall be used first to reinstate the Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument and second, to replenish the cash in the Reserve Fund. If the Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument is drawn upon, the Successor Agency shall make payment of interest on amounts advanced under the Qualified Reserve Fund Credit Instrument after making any payments pursuant to this subsection.

Replenishment of Reserve Fund. The Trustee shall value the balances in the Accounts in the Reserve Fund on each September 15. If the balance in an Account in the Reserve Fund is less than the applicable Reserve Requirement, the Trustee shall indicate the amount of such deficiency in a Written Request to the Successor Agency. Upon receipt of such Written Request, the Successor Agency shall immediately take all necessary action to cure such deficiency in such Account, including using best efforts to place the amount of such deficiency on a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule. No transfers or deposits need be made to any Account in the Reserve Fund so long as there is on deposit therein a sum at least equal to the applicable Reserve Requirement.

<u>Fourth</u> *Redemption Account*. On or before the 5th Business Day preceding any date on which Bonds are to be redeemed, the Successor Agency will deliver or cause to be delivered funds to the Trustee for deposit in the Redemption Account an amount required to pay the principal of, interest and premium, if any, on the Bonds (other than Bonds redeemed from sinking account payments) to be redeemed on such date. Subject to this Indenture, all moneys in the Redemption Account will be used and withdrawn by the Trustee solely for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds to be redeemed on the date set for such redemption.

Section 4.4 <u>Costs of Issuance Funds</u>. There are hereby established separate funds to be known as the "2015A Costs of Issuance Fund" and "2015B Costs of Issuance Fund," each of which shall be held in trust by the Trustee. Moneys in the Costs of Issuance Funds shall be used and withdrawn by the Trustee from time to time to pay the Costs of Issuance upon submission of a Written Request of the Successor Agency stating the person to whom payment is to be made, the amount to be paid, the purpose for which the obligation was incurred and that such payment is a proper charge against the applicable Fund. Each such Written Request of the Successor Agency shall be sufficient evidence to the Trustee of

the facts stated therein and the Trustee shall have no duty to confirm the accuracy of such facts. Six (6) months following the Delivery Date, or upon the earlier Written Request of the Successor Agency, all amounts (if any) remaining in either Costs of Issuance Fund shall be withdrawn therefrom by the Trustee and transferred to the Revenue Fund.

Section 4.5 <u>Surplus Fund</u>. There is hereby established the "Surplus Fund." Following the deposits described in Section 4.3 of this Indenture, the Trustee shall deposit any remaining Pledged Tax Revenues into the Surplus Fund. Following such deposit, the Trustee shall transfer any Pledged Tax Revenues to the Successor Agency for the payment of any enforceable obligations of the Successor Agency, or, if no such payment is required, such amounts shall be distributed in accordance with the Dissolution Act and other applicable law.

ARTICLE V

COVENANTS OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY

- Section 5.1 <u>Covenants of the Successor Agency</u>. As long as the Bonds are Outstanding, the Successor Agency shall (through its proper members, officers, agents or employees) faithfully perform and abide by all of the covenants, undertakings and provisions contained in this Indenture or in any Bond issued hereunder, including the following covenants and agreements for the benefit of the Owners which are necessary, convenient and desirable to secure the Bonds:
- Covenant 1. <u>Compliance with Health and Safety Code</u>. The Successor Agency covenants that it will comply with all applicable requirements of the Health and Safety Code.
- Covenant 2. Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule. Pursuant to Section 34177 of the Health and Safety Code, not less than 90-days prior to each January 2 and June 1 (or such other dates as are specified in the Health and Safety Code or other applicable law), the Successor Agency shall prepare and submit to the Successor Agency Oversight Board and the State Department of Finance, a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule pursuant to which enforceable obligations of the Successor Agency are listed, including debt service with respect to the Bonds. Such Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule shall include all scheduled interest and principal payments on the Bonds that are due and payable on March 15 and September 15 of the Bond Year ending on September 15 of the next ensuing calendar year, together with any amount required to replenish any Account in the Reserve Fund.
- If, on January 2 of any year, the amount of Pledged Tax Revenues remitted by the County Auditor-Controller to the Successor Agency is less than the amount required pursuant to the preceding paragraph, then not less than 90-days prior to June 1 of such year, the Successor Agency shall prepare, and submit to the Successor Agency Oversight Board and the State Department of Finance, a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule that includes the balance due.
- Covenant 3. <u>Punctual Payment</u>. The Successor Agency covenants that it will duly and punctually pay or cause to be paid the principal of and interest on the Bonds on the date, at the place and in the manner provided in the Bonds, and that it will take all actions required under the Health and Safety Code to include debt service on the Bonds on the applicable Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule, including any amounts required to replenish either Account within the Reserve Fund to the full amount of the applicable Reserve Requirement.
- Covenant 4. <u>No Priority; No Additional Parity Bonds; Refunding Bonds; Other Obligations.</u> The Successor Agency covenants that it will not issue any Obligations payable, either as to principal or interest, from the Pledged Tax Revenues which have any lien upon the Pledged Tax Revenues on a parity

with or superior to the lien under this Indenture for the Bonds; provided, that the Successor Agency may issue and sell refunding bonds payable from Pledged Tax Revenues on a parity with Outstanding Bonds, if (a) annual debt service on such refunding bonds is lower than annual debt service on the Bonds being refunded during every year the Bonds will be outstanding, (b) the debt service payment dates with respect to such refunding bonds are the same as for the Bonds being refunded and (c) the final maturity of any such refunding bonds does not exceed the final maturity of the Bonds being refunded.

Covenant 5. <u>Use of Proceeds: Management and Operation of Properties.</u> The Successor Agency covenants that the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds will be deposited and used as provided in this Indenture and that it will manage and operate all properties owned by it comprising any part of the Redevelopment Project Area in a sound and proper manner and in accordance with applicable law.

Covenant 6. Payment of Taxes and Other Charges. The Successor Agency covenants that it will from time to time pay and discharge, or cause to be paid and discharged, all payments in lieu of taxes, service charges, assessments or other governmental charges which may lawfully be imposed upon the Successor Agency or any of the properties then owned by it in the Redevelopment Project Area, or upon the revenues and income therefrom, and will pay all lawful claims for labor, materials and supplies which if unpaid might become a lien or charge upon any of the properties, revenues or income or which might impair the security of the Bonds or the use of Pledged Tax Revenues or other legally available funds to pay the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds, all to the end that the priority and security of the Bonds shall be preserved; provided, however, that nothing in this covenant shall require the Successor Agency to make any such payment so long as the Successor Agency in good faith shall contest the validity of the payment.

Covenant 7. <u>Books and Accounts: Financial Transactions and Records.</u> The Successor Agency covenants that it will at all times keep, or cause to be kept, proper and current books and accounts in which complete and accurate entries are made of the financial transactions and records of the Successor Agency. Within two hundred seventy (270) days after the close of each Fiscal Year an Independent Certified Public Accountant shall prepare an audit of the financial transactions and records of the Successor Agency for such Fiscal Year. To the extent permitted by law, such audit may be included within the annual audited financial statements of the City. Upon written request, the Successor Agency shall, as soon practicable, furnish a copy of each audit to any Owner. The Trustee shall have no duty to review such audits.

Covenant 8. Protection of Security and Rights of Owners. The Successor Agency covenants to preserve and protect the security of the Bonds and the rights of the Owners and to contest by court action or otherwise (a) the assertion by any officer of any government unit or any other person whatsoever against the Successor Agency that the Pledged Tax Revenues pledged under this Indenture cannot be used to pay debt service on the Bonds or (b) any other action affecting the validity of the Bonds or diluting the security therefor.

Covenant 9. <u>Continuing Disclosure</u>. The Successor Agency covenants that it will comply with and carry out all of the provisions of its Continuing Disclosure Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, failure by the Successor Agency to comply with its Continuing Disclosure Agreement shall not be considered an Event of Default; however, any participating underwriter, Owner or beneficial owner of any Bonds may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate to compel performance, including seeking mandate or specific performance by court order.

Covenant 10. <u>Tax Covenants</u>. The Successor Agency covenants in connection with the 2015A as follows:

(A) Special Definitions. When used in this Section, the following terms have the following meanings:

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

"Computation Date" has the meaning set forth in section 1.148-1(b) of the Treasury Regulations.

"Gross Proceeds", with respect to an issue, means any proceeds of that issue as defined in section 1.148-1(b) of the Treasury Regulations (referring to sales, investment and transferred proceeds), and any replacement proceeds of that issue as defined in section 1.148-1(c) of the Treasury Regulations.

"Investment" means (i) any security (within the meaning of section 165(g)(2)(A) or (B) of the Code), (ii) any obligation (notwithstanding that such obligation may be a tax-exempt bond), (iii) any annuity contract, (iv) when allocated to a bond other than a private activity bond, any residential rental property for family units that is not located within the jurisdiction of the issuer and that is not acquired to implement a court ordered or approved housing desegregation plan, or (v) any investment-type property (as defined in section 1.148-1(e) of the Treasury Regulations).

"Nonpurpose Investment," with respect to an issue, means any investment other than a tax-exempt bond that is not a specified private activity bond (within the meaning of section 57(a)(5)(C) of the Code), in which Gross Proceeds of that issue are invested and that is not acquired to carry out the governmental purposes of that issue.

"Prior Issue" shall mean the Refunded Bonds.

"Proceeds," with respect to an issue of governmental obligations, has the meaning set forth in has the meaning set forth in section 1.148-1(b) of the Treasury Regulations (referring to sales, investment and transferred proceeds, but not replacement proceeds, of that issue).

"Rebate Amount" has the meaning set forth in section 1.148-1(b) of the Treasury Regulations.

"Treasury Regulations" means the United States Treasury Regulations promulgated pursuant to sections 103 and 141 through 150 of the Code.

"Yield" shall have:

- (1) with respect to any Investment or class of Investments, that meaning which is set forth in section 1.148-5 of the Treasury Regulations; and
- (2) with respect to any issue, that meaning which is set forth in section 1.148-4 of the Treasury Regulations.
- (B) Not to Cause Interest to Become Taxable. The Successor Agency shall not use, permit the use of, or omit to use Gross Proceeds of the 2015A Bonds or any other amounts (or

any property the acquisition, construction or improvement of which is to be financed or refinanced directly or indirectly with such Gross Proceeds) in a manner that if made or omitted, respectively, could cause the interest on the 2015A Bonds to fail to be excluded pursuant to section 103(a) of the Code from the gross income of the owner thereof for federal income tax purposes. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, unless and until the Successor Agency receives a written opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that failure to comply with such covenant will not adversely affect the exclusion pursuant to section 103(a) of the Code of interest on any 2015A Bond from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes, the Successor Agency shall comply with each of the specific covenants in this Section.

- (C) Private Use or Private Payments. Except as would not cause any 2015A Bond to become a "private activity bond" within the meaning of section 141 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder, the Successor Agency shall at all times prior to the final cancellation of the last of the 2015A Bonds to be retired:
 - (1) exclusively own, operate and possess all property the acquisition, construction or improvement of which has been or is to be financed or refinanced directly or indirectly with Gross Proceeds of the 2015A Bonds or of the Prior Issue and not use or permit the use of such Gross Proceeds or any property acquired, constructed or improved with such Gross Proceeds in any activity carried on by any person or entity (including the United States or any agency, department and instrumentality thereof) other than a state or local government, or agency or instrumentality thereof, unless such use is solely as a member of the general public;
 - (2) not directly or indirectly impose or accept any charge or other payment by any governmental or nongovernmental person or entity in respect of the use of Gross Proceeds of the 2015A Bonds or of the Prior Issue, or of any property the acquisition, construction or improvement of which is to be financed or refinanced directly or indirectly with such Gross Proceeds, of the type described in clause (i) foregoing, other than payments that are of taxes of general application within the jurisdiction of the Successor Agency; and
 - (3) where the 2015A Bonds are refunded, the Successor Agency will apply the foregoing restrictions taking cognizance of the provisions of sections 1.141-3(g) and 1.141-4(c)(2)(ii) of the Treasury Regulations and of any subsequently adopted rules or regulations applicable to such a refunding.
- (D) No Private Loan. Except as would not cause any 2015A Bond to become a "private activity bond" within the meaning of section 141 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder, the Successor Agency shall not use Gross Proceeds to make or finance any loan to any person or entity other than a state or local government. For purposes of the foregoing covenant, such Gross Proceeds are considered to be "loaned" to a person or entity not only if such Gross Proceeds are provided to such a person or entity under circumstances that create an indebtedness of that person or entity under local law or for federal income tax purposes, but also if: (a) property acquired, constructed or improved with such Gross Proceeds is sold or leased to such person or entity in a transaction that creates a debt for federal income tax purposes; (b) capacity in or service from such property is committed to such person or entity under a take-or-pay, output or similar contract or arrangement; or (c) indirect benefits of such Gross Proceeds, or burdens and benefits of ownership of any property acquired, constructed or improved with such Gross Proceeds, are otherwise transferred in a transaction that is the

48835074.2 25

economic equivalent of a loan. For purposes of this covenant, the Successor Agency will treat any transaction constituting a loan of Gross Proceeds of the Prior Issue as resulting in a loan of Gross Proceeds of the 2015A Bonds.

- (E) Not to Invest at Higher Yield. Except as would not cause any 2015A Bond to become an "arbitrage bond" within the meaning of section 148 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder, the Successor Agency shall not, at any time prior to the final cancellation of the last 2015A Bond to be retired, directly or indirectly invest Gross Proceeds of the 2015A Bonds in any Investment, if as a result of such investment the Yield of any Investment or class of Investments acquired with Gross Proceeds, whether then held or previously disposed of, would materially exceed the Yield of the 2015A Bond, all as determined in accordance with the provisions of said section 148 and Treasury Regulations and rulings.
- (F) Not Federally Guaranteed. Except to the extent permitted by section 149(b) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder, the Successor Agency shall not take or omit to take any action that would cause any 2015A Bond to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of section 149(b) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder. Without limitation of the foregoing, the Successor Agency will not permit any portion of the debt service on the 2015A Bonds to be guaranteed (in whole or in part) by the United States, or more than 5% of the proceeds of the 2015A Bonds to be loaned to any person under which the obligation of that person to repay such loan is guaranteed (in whole or in part) by the United States, or more than 5% of the proceeds of the 2015A Bonds to be invested (directly or indirectly) in federally insured deposits or accounts. For this purpose, a guarantee or insurance by an agency or instrumentality of the United States will be treated as though made or provided by the United States.
- (G) *Information Report*. The Successor Agency shall timely file any information required by section 149(e) of the Code with respect to the 2015A Bonds with the Secretary of the Treasury on Form 8038-G or such other form and in such place as the Secretary may prescribe.
- (H) Rebate of Arbitrage Profits. Except to the extent otherwise provided in section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations, in order to assure that no 2015A Bond is treated as an arbitrage bond:
 - (1) the Successor Agency shall account for all Gross Proceeds of the 2015A Bonds (including all receipts, expenditures and investments thereof) on its books of account separately and apart from all other funds (and receipts, expenditures and investments thereof) and shall retain all records of accounting for at least six years after the day on which the last 2015A Bond is discharged. However, to the extent permitted by law, the Successor Agency may commingle Gross Proceeds of 2015A Bonds with its other monies, provided that it separately accounts for each receipt and expenditure of Gross Proceeds and the obligations acquired therewith in accordance with applicable Treasury Regulations;
 - (2) not less frequently than each Computation Date, the Successor Agency shall retain the services of a qualified rebate analyst to calculate the Rebate Amount in accordance with rules set forth in section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder. The Successor Agency promptly shall report to the Trustee the results of such calculation, including the basis therefor, in sufficient detail and on a timely basis in order that the Successor Agency shall be able to comply with its covenants herein. The Trustee shall

48835074.2 26

maintain a copy of the calculation with its official transcript of proceedings relating to the issuance of the 2015A Bonds until six years after the final Computation Date;

- (3) to assure the exclusion pursuant to section 103(a) of the Code of interest on 2015A Bonds from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes, the Successor Agency shall provide to the Trustee for deposit into a "Rebate Fund" (established hereby and to be held in trust by the Trustee and governed by the Tax Certificate) an amount sufficient to permit the Successor Agency timely to pay to the United States the amount that when added to the future value of previous rebate payments made for the 2015A Bonds equals (i) in the case of a Final Computation Date as defined in section 1.148-3(e)(2) of the Treasury Regulations, one hundred percent (100%) of the Rebate Amount on such date; and (ii) in the case of any other Computation Date, ninety percent (90%) of the Rebate Amount on such date. In all cases, such rebate payments shall be made by the Successor Agency at the times and in the amounts as are or may be required by section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder, and shall be accompanied by Form 8038-T or such other forms and information as is or may be required by section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder for execution and filing by the Successor Agency; and
- (4) the Successor Agency shall exercise reasonable diligence to assure that no error is made in the calculations and payments required by paragraphs (ii) and (iii), and if an error is made, to discover and promptly correct such error within a reasonable amount of time thereafter (and in all events within one hundred eighty (180) days after discovery of the error), including by payment to the United States of any additional Rebate Amount owed to it, interest thereon, and any penalty imposed under section 1.148-3(h) or other provision of the Code or Treasury Regulations.
- (I) Not to Divert Arbitrage Profits. Except to the extent permitted by section 148 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder, the Successor Agency shall, not at any time prior to the final cancellation of the last of the 2015A Bonds to be retired, enter into any transaction that reduces the amount required to be paid to the United States pursuant to paragraph (H) of this Section because such transaction results in a smaller profit or a larger loss than would have resulted if the transaction had been at arm's length and had the Yield on the 2015A Bonds not been relevant to either party.
- (J) 2015A Bonds Not Hedge Bonds. The Successor Agency represents and covenants that neither the Prior Issue or the 2015A Bonds does or will not comprise "hedge bonds" within the meaning of section 149(g) of the Code. Without limitation of the foregoing, with respect to the Prior Issue, the Successor Agency warrants that: (i)(A) on the date of issuance of that issue the Prior Agency reasonably expected (based upon its own knowledge and upon representations made by other governmental persons upon the issuance of those obligations) that within the three-year period commencing on such date no less than 85% of the spendable proceeds of that issue would be expended for the governmental purposes thereof and (B) at no time has been or will be more than 50% of the proceeds of that issue invested in Nonpurpose Investments having a substantially guaranteed yield for a period of four years or more. For purposes of the preceding sentence, amounts treated as proceeds of the Prior Issue have been treated as continuing so to be proceeds of the Prior Issue notwithstanding the refunding thereof by the 2015A Bonds.

- (K) Use of Proceeds; Weighted Average Maturity. The Successor Agency hereby represents and covenants that it will apply the proceeds of the 2015A Bonds in a manner so that the weighted average maturity of the 2015A Bonds does not exceed 120% of the average reasonably expected remaining economic life of the facilities financed or refinanced therewith (all determined in accordance with the provisions of section 147(b) of the Code).
- (L) *Elections*. The Successor Agency hereby directs and authorizes the Executive Director of the Successor Agency to make elections permitted or required pursuant to the provisions of the Code or the Treasury Regulations, as such authorized Successor Agency representative (after consultation with Bond Counsel) deems necessary or appropriate in connection with the 2015A Bonds, in the 2015A Bond as to Tax Exemption or similar or other appropriate certificate, form or document.
- (M) Closing Certificate. The Successor Agency agrees to execute and deliver in connection with the issuance of 2015A Bonds a Tax Certificate as to Arbitrage and the Provisions of Sections 103 and 141-150 of the Code, or similar document containing additional representations and covenants pertaining to the excludability of interest from the gross income of the Owners for federal income tax purposes, which representations and covenants are incorporated as though expressly set forth herein.

Covenant 11. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Successor Agency covenants to adopt, make, execute and deliver any and all such further resolutions, instruments and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or proper to carry out the intention or to facilitate the performance of this Indenture, and for the better assuring and confirming unto the Owners of the rights and benefits provided in this Indenture.

ARTICLE VI

THE TRUSTEE

Section 6.1 Duties, Immunities and Liabilities of Trustee.

- (a) The Trustee shall, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, and after the curing or waiver of all Events of Default which may have occurred, perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no implied covenants shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee. The Trustee shall, during the existence of any Event of Default (which has not been cured or waived), exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent man would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs.
- (b) The Successor Agency may remove the Trustee at any time, unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and then be continuing, and shall remove the Trustee (i) if at any time requested to do so by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed by the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding (or their attorneys duly authorized in writing) or (ii) if at any time the Successor Agency has knowledge that the Trustee has ceased to be eligible in accordance with subsection (e) of this Section, or has become incapable of acting, or has been adjudged as bankrupt or insolvent, or a receiver of the Trustee or its property has been appointed, or any public officer shall have taken control or charge of the Trustee or of its property or affairs for the purpose of rehabilitation, conservation or liquidation. In each case such removal shall be accomplished by the giving of written notice of such removal by the Successor Agency to the Trustee, whereupon the Successor Agency shall appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing.

- (c) The Trustee may at any time resign by giving prior written notice of such resignation to the Successor Agency, and by giving the Owners notice of such resignation by first class mail, postage prepaid, at their respective addresses shown on the Registration Books. Upon receiving such notice of resignation, the Successor Agency shall promptly appoint a successor Trustee by an instrument in writing.
- Any removal or resignation of the Trustee and appointment of a successor Trustee shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor Trustee. If no successor Trustee shall have been appointed and have accepted appointment within 45 days of giving notice of removal or notice of resignation as aforesaid, the resigning Trustee or any Owner (on behalf of such Owner and all other Owners) may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee, and such court may thereupon, after such notice (if any) as it may deem proper, appoint such successor Trustee. Any successor Trustee appointed under this Indenture shall signify its acceptance of such appointment by executing and delivering to the Successor Agency and to its predecessor Trustee a written acceptance thereof, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become vested with all the moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such predecessor Trustee, with like effect as if originally named Trustee herein; but, nevertheless at the Written Request of the Successor Agency or the request of the successor Trustee, such predecessor Trustee shall execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance or further assurance and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all the right, title and interest of such predecessor Trustee in and to any property held by it under this Indenture and shall pay over, transfer, assign and deliver to the successor Trustee any money or other property subject to the trusts and conditions herein set forth. Upon request of the successor Trustee, the Successor Agency shall execute and deliver any and all instruments as may be reasonably required for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee all such moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations. Upon acceptance of appointment by a successor Trustee as provided in this subsection, the Successor Agency shall mail, with a copy to the Successor Trustee, a notice of the succession of such Trustee to the trusts hereunder to each rating agency which then has a current rating on the Bonds and to the Owners at their respective addresses shown on the Registration Books. If the Successor Agency fails to mail such notice within 15 days after acceptance of appointment by the successor Trustee, the successor Trustee shall cause such notice to be mailed at the expense of the Successor Agency. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Indenture, no removal, resignation or termination of the Trustee shall take effect until a successor shall be appointed.
- (e) Every successor Trustee appointed under the provisions of this Indenture shall be a trust company, national banking association, or bank in good standing authorized to exercise trust powers or having the powers of a trust company and duly authorized to exercise trust powers within the State having a combined capital and surplus of at least \$75,000,000, and subject to supervision or examination by federal or state authority. If such bank or trust company publishes a report of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of any supervising or examining authority above referred to, then for the purpose of this subsection the combined capital and surplus of such bank, national banking association, or trust company shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this subsection (e), the Trustee shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect specified in this Section.
- (f) The Trustee shall have no responsibility or liability with respect to any information, statement or recital in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material prepared or distributed with respect to the issuance of these Bonds.
- (g) Before taking any action under Article VIII or this Section 6.1 at the request or direction of the Owners, the Trustee may require that an indemnity bond satisfactory to the Trustee be furnished by

the Owners for the reimbursement of all expenses to which it may be put and to protect it against all liability, except liability which is adjudicated to have resulted from its negligence or its willful misconduct in connection with any action so taken.

Section 6.2 <u>Merger or Consolidation</u>. Any bank, national banking association, or trust company into which the Trustee may be merged or converted or with which either of them may be consolidated or any bank, national banking association, or trust company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any bank, national banking association, or trust company to which the Trustee may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business, provided such bank, national banking association, or trust company shall be eligible under subsection (e) of Section 6.1, shall be the successor to such Trustee without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 6.3 Liability of Trustee.

- (a) The recitals of facts herein and in the Bonds contained shall be taken as statements of the Successor Agency, and the Trustee shall not assume responsibility for the correctness of the same, nor make any representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture or of the Bonds nor shall incur any responsibility in respect thereof, other than as expressly stated herein. The Trustee shall, however, be responsible for its representations contained in its certificate of authentication on the Bonds. The Trustee shall not be liable in connection with the performance of its duties hereunder, except for its own negligence or willful misconduct. The Trustee may become the Owner of any Bonds with the same rights it would have if they were not Trustee and, to the extent permitted by law, may act as depository for and permit any of its officers or directors to act as a member of, or in any other capacity with respect to, any committee formed to protect the rights of the Owners, whether or not such committee shall represent the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding.
- (b) The Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a responsible officer, unless the Trustee shall have been negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts.
- (c) The Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture.
- (d) The Trustee shall not be liable for any action taken by it in good faith and believed by it to be authorized or within the discretion or rights or powers conferred upon it by this Indenture, except for actions arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of the Trustee. The permissive right of the Trustee to do things enumerated hereunder shall not be construed as a mandatory duty.
- (e) The Trustee shall not be deemed to have knowledge of any Event of Default hereunder unless and until it shall have actual knowledge thereof, or shall have received written notice thereof at its Corporate Trust Office. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, the Trustee shall not be bound to ascertain or inquire as to the performance or observance of any of the terms, conditions, covenants or agreements herein or of any of the documents executed in connection with the Bonds, or as to the existence of an Event of Default thereunder.
- (f) No provision in this Indenture shall require the Trustee to risk or expend its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability hereunder.

- (g) The Trustee may execute any of the trust or powers hereof and perform any of its duties through attorneys, agents and receivers and shall not be answerable for the conduct of the same if appointed by it with reasonable care.
- (h) The permissive right of the Trustee to do things enumerated in this Indenture shall not be construed as a duty.
- (i) The immunities extended to the Trustee also extend to its directors, officers, employees and agents.

Section 6.4 Right to Rely on Documents. The Trustee shall be protected in acting upon any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties, in the absence of negligence or willful misconduct by the Trustee. The Trustee may consult with counsel, including, without limitation, counsel of or to the Successor Agency, with regard to legal questions, and, in the absence of negligence or willful misconduct by the Trustee, the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the Trustee hereunder in accordance therewith.

The Trustee shall not be bound to recognize any person as the Owner of a Bond unless and until such Bond is submitted for inspection, if required, and his title thereto is established to the satisfaction of the Trustee.

Whenever in the administration of the trusts imposed upon it by this Indenture the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a Written Certificate of the Successor Agency, which shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken or suffered in good faith under the provisions of this Indenture in reliance upon such Written Certificate, but in its discretion the Trustee may, in lieu thereof, accept other evidence of such matter or may require such additional evidence as to it may deem reasonable. The Trustee may conclusively rely on any certificate of report of any Independent Accountant or Independent Redevelopment Consultant appointed by the Successor Agency.

- Section 6.5 <u>Preservation and Inspection of Documents</u>. All documents received by the Trustee under the provisions of this Indenture shall be retained in its possession and shall be subject at all reasonable times during regular business hours upon reasonable notice to the inspection of the Successor Agency and any Owner, and their agents and representatives duly authorized in writing, at reasonable hours and under reasonable conditions.
- Section 6.6 <u>Compensation and Indemnification</u>. The Successor Agency shall pay to the Trustee from time to time reasonable compensation for all services rendered under this Indenture and also all reasonable expenses, charges, legal and consulting fees and other disbursements and those of its attorneys, agents and employees, incurred in and about the performance of its powers and duties under this Indenture. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall have a first lien on the Pledged Tax Revenues and all funds and accounts held by the Trustee hereunder to secure the payment to the Trustee of all fees, costs and expenses, including reasonable compensation to its experts, attorneys and counsel incurred in declaring such Event of Default and in exercising the rights and remedies set forth in Article VIII.

The Successor Agency further covenants and agrees to indemnify and hold the Trustee and its officers, directors, agents and employees, harmless against any loss, expense, and liabilities which it may

incur arising out of or in the exercise and performance of its powers and duties hereunder, including the costs and expenses and those of its attorneys and advisors of defending against any claim of liability, but excluding any and all losses, expenses and liabilities which are due to the negligence or willful misconduct of the Trustee, its officers, directors, agents or employees. The obligations of the Successor Agency under this section shall survive resignation or removal of the Trustee under this Indenture and payment of the Bonds and discharge of this Indenture.

- Section 6.7 <u>Investment of Moneys in Funds and Accounts</u>. Subject to the provisions of Article VI hereof, all moneys held by the Trustee in a Fund or Account, shall, at the written direction of the Successor Agency, be invested only in Permitted Investments. If the Trustee receives no written directions from the Successor Agency as to the investment of moneys held in any Fund or Account, the Trustee shall request such written direction from the Successor Agency and, pending receipt of instructions, shall invest such moneys solely in Permitted Investments described in subsection (b)(5) of the definition thereof.
- (a) Moneys in the Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund shall be invested by the Successor Agency only in obligations permitted by the Health and Safety Code which will by their terms mature not later than the date the Successor Agency estimates the moneys represented by the particular investment will be needed for withdrawal from the Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund.
- (b) Moneys in the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the Sinking Account and the Redemption Account of the Revenue Fund shall be invested by the Trustee only in obligations which will by their terms mature on such dates as to ensure that before each Interest Payment Date and Principal Payment Date, there will be in such account, from matured obligations and other moneys already in such account, cash equal to the interest and principal payable on such payment date.
- (c) Moneys in the Reserve Fund shall be invested by the Trustee in (i) obligations which will by their terms mature on or before the date of the final maturity of the Bonds or five (5) years from the date of investment, whichever is earlier or (ii) an Investment Agreement which permits withdrawals or deposits without penalty at such time as such moneys will be needed or to replenish the Reserve Fund.
- (d) Moneys in the Rebate Fund shall be invested in Defeasance Securities which mature on or before the date such amounts are required to be paid to the United States.

Obligations purchased as an investment of moneys in any of the Funds or Accounts shall be deemed at all times to be a part of such respective Fund or Account and the interest accruing thereon and any gain realized from an investment shall be credited to such Fund or Account and any loss resulting from any authorized investment shall be charged to such Fund or Account without liability to the Trustee. The Successor Agency or the Trustee, as the case may be, shall sell or present for redemption any obligation purchased whenever it shall be necessary to do so in order to provide moneys to meet any payment or transfer from such Fund or Account as required by this Indenture and shall incur no liability for any loss realized upon such a sale. All interest earnings received on any monies invested in the Interest Account, the Principal Account, the Sinking Account, the Redemption Account or the Reserve Fund, to the extent they exceed the amount required to be in such Account, shall be transferred on each Interest Payment Date to the Revenue Fund. All interest earnings on monies invested in the Rebate Fund shall be retained in such Fund and applied as set forth in the Tax Certificate. The Trustee may purchase or sell to itself or any affiliate, as principal or agent, investments authorized by this Section 6.7. The Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investment of funds made by it in accordance with Section 6.7 hereof. The Successor Agency acknowledges that to the extent regulations of the Comptroller of the Currency or other applicable regulatory entity grant the Successor Agency the right to receive brokerage confirmations of security transactions as they occur, the Successor

Agency specifically waives receipt of such confirmations to the extent permitted by law. The Trustee will furnish the Successor Agency periodic cash transaction statements which include detail for all investment transactions made by the Trustee hereunder.

The Trustee or any of its affiliates may act as sponsor, advisor or manager in connection with any investments made by the Trustee hereunder.

The value of Permitted Investments shall be determined as follows: (i) as to investments the bid and asked prices of which are published on a regular basis in *The Wall Street Journal* (or, if not there, then in *The New York Times*): the Fair Market Value; (ii) as to investments the bid and asked prices of which are not published on a regular basis in *The Wall Street Journal* or *The New York Times*: the Fair Market Value; (iii) as to certificates of deposit and bankers acceptances: the face amount thereof; and (iv) as to any investment not specified above: the value thereof established by prior agreement between the Successor Agency and the Trustee.

Section 6.8 Accounting Records and Financial Statements. The Trustee shall at all times keep, or cause to be kept, proper books of record and account, prepared in accordance with industry standards, in which complete and accurate entries shall be made of all transactions made by it relating to the proceeds of the Bonds and all funds and accounts held by it established pursuant to this Indenture. Such books of record and account shall be available for inspection by the Successor Agency at reasonable hours and under reasonable circumstances with reasonable prior notice. The Trustee shall furnish to the Successor Agency, at least quarterly, an accounting of all transactions in the form of its regular account statements relating to the proceeds of the Bonds and all funds and accounts held by the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture.

Section 6.9 <u>Appointment of Co-Trustee or Agent</u>. It is the purpose of this Indenture that there shall be no violation of any law of any jurisdiction (including particularly the law of the State) denying or restricting the right of banking corporations or associations to transact business as Trustee in such jurisdiction. It is recognized that in the case of litigation under this Indenture, and in particular in case of the enforcement of the rights of the Trustee on default, or in the case the Trustee deems that by reason of any present or future law of any jurisdiction it may not exercise any of the powers, rights or remedies herein granted to the Trustee or hold title to the properties, in trust, as herein granted, or take any other action which may be desirable or necessary in connection therewith, it may be necessary that the Trustee or Successor Agency appoint an additional individual or institution as a separate co-trustee. The following provisions of this Section 6.9 are adopted to these ends.

In the event that the Trustee or Successor Agency appoint an additional individual or institution as a separate or co-trustee, each and every remedy, power, right, claim, demand, cause of action, immunity, estate, title, interest and lien expressed or intended by this Indenture to be exercised by or vested in or conveyed to the Trustee with respect thereto shall be exercisable by and vest in such separate or co-trustee to exercise such powers, rights and remedies, and every covenant an obligation necessary to the exercise thereof by such separate or co-trustee shall run to and be enforceable by either of them.

Should any instrument in writing from the Successor Agency be required by the separate trustee or co-trustee so appointed by the Trustee or Successor Agency for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to it such properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations, any and all such instruments in writing shall, on request, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Successor Agency. In case any separate trustee or co-trustee, or a successor to either, shall become incapable of acting, resign or be removed, all the estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of such separate trustee or co-trustee, so far as permitted by law, shall vest in and be exercised by the Trustee until the appointment of a new trustee or successor to such separate trustee or co-trustee.

In addition to the appointment of a co-trustee hereunder, the Trustee may, at the expense and with the prior written consent of the Successor Agency, appoint any agent of the Trustee in New York, New York, for the purpose of administering the transfers or exchanges of Bonds or for the performance of any other responsibilities of the Trustee hereunder.

ARTICLE VII

MODIFICATION OR AMENDMENT OF THIS INDENTURE

- Section 7.1 <u>Amendment Without Consent of Owners</u>. This Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Successor Agency and of the Owners may be modified or amended at any time by a Supplemental Indenture which shall become binding upon adoption, without consent of any Owners, to the extent permitted by law and any for one or more of the following purposes:
- (a) to add to the covenants and agreements of the Successor Agency in this Indenture contained, other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed or to limit or surrender any rights or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the Successor Agency; or
- (b) to make such provisions for the purpose of curing any ambiguity, inconsistency or omission, or of curing or correcting any defective provision contained in this Indenture, or as to any other provisions of the Indenture as the Successor Agency may deem necessary or desirable, in any case which do not have a material and adverse effect on the security for the Bonds granted hereunder; or
- (c) to modify, amend or supplement this Indenture in such manner as to permit the qualification hereof under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended, or any similar federal statute hereafter in effect, and to add such other terms, conditions and provisions as may be permitted by said act or similar federal statute; or
- (d) to modify or amend any provision of this Indenture with any effect and to any extent whatsoever permissible by law, provided that any such modification or amendment shall apply only to the Bonds issued and delivered subsequent to the execution and delivery of the applicable Supplemental Indenture.
- Section 7.2 Amendment With Consent of Owners. Except as set forth in Section 7.1, this Indenture and the rights and obligations of the Successor Agency and of the Owners may be modified or amended at any time by a Supplemental Indenture which shall become binding when the written consent of the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding are filed with the Trustee. No such modification or amendment shall (i) extend the fixed maturity of any Bonds, or reduce the amount of principal thereof, or extend the time of payment, without the consent of the Owner of each Bond so affected, or (ii) reduce the aforesaid percentage of Bonds the consent of the Owners of which is required to effect any such modification or amendment, or (iii) permit the creation of any lien on the Revenues and other assets pledged under this Indenture prior to or on a parity with the lien created by this Indenture or deprive the Owners of the Bonds of the lien created by this Indenture on such Pledged Tax Revenues and other assets (except as expressly provided in this Indenture), without the consent of the Owners of all of the Bonds then Outstanding. It shall not be necessary for the consent of the Bond Owners to approve the particular form of any Supplemental Indenture, but it shall be sufficient if such consent shall approve the substance thereof. Promptly after the execution by the Successor Agency and the Trustee of any Supplemental Indenture pursuant to this subsection (a), the Trustee shall cause to be mailed a notice (the form of which shall be furnished to the Trustee by the Successor Agency), by first class mail postage prepaid, setting forth in general terms the substance of such Supplemental Indenture, to the Owners of the Bonds at the respective addresses shown on the Registration Books. Any failure to

give such notice, or any defect therein, shall not, however, in any way impair or affect the validity of any such Supplemental Indenture.

- Section 7.3 <u>Effect of Supplemental Indenture</u>. From and after the time any Supplemental Indenture becomes effective pursuant to this Article VII, this Indenture shall be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance therewith, the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties hereto or thereto and all Owners, as the case may be, shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder subject in all respects to such modification and amendment, and all the terms and conditions of any Supplemental Indenture shall be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes.
- Section 7.4 <u>Endorsement or Replacement of Bonds After Amendment</u>. After the effective date of any amendment or modification hereof pursuant to this Article VII, the Successor Agency may determine that any or all of the Bonds shall bear a notation, by endorsement in form approved by the Successor Agency, as to such amendment or modification and in that case upon demand of the Successor Agency, the Owners of such Bonds shall present such Bonds for that purpose at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, and thereupon a suitable notation as to such action shall be made on such Bonds. In lieu of such notation, the Successor Agency may determine that new Bonds shall be prepared and executed in exchange for any or all of the Bonds and, in that case upon demand of the Successor Agency, the Owners of the Bonds shall present such Bonds for exchange at the Corporate Trust Office of the Trustee, without cost to such Owners.
- Section 7.5 <u>Amendment by Mutual Consent</u>. The provisions of this Article VII shall not prevent any Owner from accepting any amendment as to the particular Bond held by such Owner, provided that due notation thereof is made on such Bond.
- Section 7.6 <u>Opinion of Counsel</u>. The Trustee shall be provided an opinion of counsel that any such Amendment or Supplemental Indenture entered into by the Successor Agency and the Trustee complies with the provisions of this Article VII and the Trustee may conclusively rely upon such opinion.

ARTICLE VIII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES OF OWNERS

- Section 8.1 <u>Events of Default and Acceleration of Maturities</u>. The following events shall constitute Events of Default hereunder:
- (a) if default shall be made in the due and punctual payment of the principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on any Bond when and as the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity as therein expressed, by declaration or otherwise;
- (b) if default shall be made by the Successor Agency in the observance of any of the covenants, agreements or conditions on its part in this Indenture or in the Bonds contained, other than a default described in the preceding clause (a), and such default shall have continued for a period of thirty (30) days following receipt by the Successor Agency of written notice from the Trustee or any Owner of not less than 50% in aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds; provided, that if such default is such that it cannot be corrected within the applicable period, it shall not constitute an Event of Default if corrective action is instituted by the Successor Agency within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected, which period shall not be longer than sixty (60) days from the date of written notice specifying the failure; or

(c) if the Successor Agency shall commence a voluntary action under Title 11 of the United States Code or any substitute or successor statute.

If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Trustee may, or if requested in writing by the Owners of the majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, the Trustee shall, by written notice to the Successor Agency, (a) only in the event of a default under Section 8.1(a), declare the principal of the Bonds, together with the accrued interest thereon, to be due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration the same shall become immediately due and payable, and (b) upon any Event of Default (with receipt of indemnity to its satisfaction) exercise any remedies available to the Trustee and the Owners in law or at equity.

Immediately upon becoming aware of the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Trustee shall give notice of such Event of Default to the Successor Agency by telephone confirmed in writing. Such notice shall also state whether the principal of the Bonds shall have been declared to be or have immediately become due and payable. With respect to any Event of Default described in clauses (a) or (c) above the Trustee shall, and with respect to any Event of Default described in clause (b) above the Trustee in its sole discretion may, also give such notice to the Successor Agency, and the Owners in the same manner as provided herein for notices of redemption of the Bonds, which shall include the statement that interest on the Bonds shall cease to accrue from and after the date, if any, on which the Trustee shall have declared the Bonds to become due and payable pursuant to the preceding paragraph (but only to the extent that principal and any accrued, but unpaid interest on the Bonds is actually paid on such date.)

This provision, however, is subject to the condition that if, at any time after the principal of the Bonds shall have been so declared due and payable, and before any judgment or decree for the payment of the moneys due shall have been obtained or entered, the Successor Agency shall deposit with the Trustee a sum sufficient to pay all principal on the Bonds matured prior to such declaration and all matured installments of interest (if any) upon all the Bonds, with interest on such overdue installments of principal and interest (to the extent permitted by law) at the net effective rate then borne by the Outstanding Bonds, and the reasonable fees and expenses of the Trustee, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, and any and all other defaults known to the Trustee (other than in the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds due and payable solely by reason of such declaration) shall have been made good or cured to the satisfaction of the Trustee or provision deemed by the Trustee to be adequate shall have been made therefor, then, and in every such case, the Owners of at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, by written notice to the Successor Agency and to the Trustee, may, on behalf of the Owners of all of the Bonds, rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences. However, no such rescission and annulment shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent default, or shall impair or exhaust any right or power consequent thereon.

Upon the occurrence of an event of default, the Trustee may, with the consent of a majority of the Owners, by written notice to the Successor Agency, declare the principal of the Bonds to be immediately due and payable, whereupon that portion of the principal of the Bonds thereby coming due and the interest thereon accrued to the date of payment shall, without further action, become and be immediately due and payable, anything in this Indenture in the Bonds to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 8.2 <u>Application of Funds Upon Acceleration</u>. All of the Pledged Tax Revenues and all sums in the funds and accounts established and held by the Trustee hereunder upon the date of the declaration of acceleration as provided in Section 8.1, and all sums thereafter received by the Trustee hereunder, shall be applied by the Trustee in the order following, upon presentation of the several Bonds, and the stamping thereon of the payment if only partially paid, or upon the surrender thereof if fully paid:

<u>First</u>, to the payment of the fees, costs and expenses of the Trustee in declaring such Event of Default and in exercising the rights and remedies set forth in this Article VIII, including reasonable compensation to its agents, attorneys and counsel including all sums owed the Trustee pursuant to Section 6.6 herein; and

Second, to the payment pro rata of the whole amount then owing and on the respective Series of Bonds (and any refunding bonds payable from Pledged Tax Revenues on a parity with Outstanding Bonds) for principal and interest, with interest on the overdue principal and installments of interest at the net effective rate then borne by the Outstanding Bonds (to the extent that such interest on overdue installments of principal and interest shall have been collected), and in case such moneys shall be insufficient to pay in full the whole amount so owing and unpaid upon the Bonds, then to the payment of such principal and interest without preference or priority of principal over interest, or interest over principal, or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, ratably to the aggregate of such principal and interest or any Bond over any other Bond.

Section 8.3 <u>Power of Trustee to Control Proceedings</u>. If the Trustee, upon the happening of an Event of Default, shall have taken any action, by judicial proceedings or otherwise, pursuant to its duties hereunder, whether upon its own discretion or upon the request of the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, it shall have full power, in the exercise of its discretion for the best interests of the Owners of the Bonds, with respect to the continuance, discontinuance, withdrawal, compromise, settlement or other disposal of such action; provided, however, that the Trustee shall not, unless there no longer continues an Event of Default, discontinue, withdraw, compromise or settle, or otherwise dispose of any litigation pending at law or in equity, if at the time there has been filed with it a written request signed by the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds hereunder opposing such discontinuance, withdrawal, compromise, settlement or other disposal of such litigation.

Section 8.4 <u>Limitation on Owner's Right to Sue</u>. No Owner of any Bond issued hereunder shall have the right to institute any suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, for any remedy under or upon this Indenture, unless (a) such Owner shall have previously given to the Trustee written notice of the occurrence of an Event of Default; (b) the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of all the Bonds then Outstanding shall have made written request upon the Trustee to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; (c) said Owners shall have tendered to the Trustee indemnity reasonably acceptable to the Trustee against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred in compliance with such request; and (d) the Trustee shall have refused or omitted to comply with such request for a period of 60 days after such written request shall have been received by, and said tender of indemnity shall have been made to, the Trustee.

Such notification, request, tender of indemnity and refusal or omission are hereby declared, in every case, to be conditions precedent to the exercise by any Owner of any remedy hereunder; it being understood and intended that no one or more Owners shall have any right in any manner whatever by his or their action to enforce any right under this Indenture, except in the manner herein provided, and that all proceedings at law or in equity to enforce any provisions of this Indenture shall be instituted, had and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the equal benefit of all Owners of the Outstanding Bonds.

The right of any Owner of any Bond to receive payment of the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on such Bond as herein provided, shall not be impaired or affected without the written consent of such Owner, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section or any other provision of this Indenture.

Section 8.5 <u>Non-waiver</u>. Nothing in this Article VIII or in any other provision of this Indenture or in the Bonds, shall affect or impair the obligation of the Successor Agency, which is absolute and unconditional, to pay from the Pledged Tax Revenues and other amounts pledged hereunder, the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds to the respective Owners on the respective Interest Payment Dates, as herein provided, or affect or impair the right of action, which is also absolute and unconditional, of the Owners to institute suit to enforce such payment by virtue of the contract embodied in the Bonds.

A waiver of any default by any Owner shall not affect any subsequent default or impair any rights or remedies on the subsequent default. No delay or omission of any Owner to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein, and every power and remedy conferred upon the Owners by the Health and Safety Code or by this Article VIII may be enforced and exercised from time to time and as often as shall be deemed expedient by the Owners.

If a suit, action or proceeding to enforce any right or exercise any remedy shall be abandoned or determined adversely to the Owners, the Successor Agency and the Owners shall be restored to their former positions, rights and remedies as if such suit, action or proceeding had not been brought or taken.

Section 8.6 Actions by Trustee as Attorney-in-Fact. Any suit, action or proceeding which any Owner shall have the right to bring to enforce any right or remedy hereunder may be brought by the Trustee for the equal benefit and protection of all Owners similarly situated and the Trustee is hereby appointed (and the successive respective Owners by taking and holding the Bonds shall be conclusively deemed so to have appointed it) the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of the respective Owners for the purpose of bringing any such suit, action or proceeding and to do and perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of the respective Owners as a class or classes, as may be necessary or advisable in the opinion of the Trustee as such attorney-in-fact, provided the Trustee shall have no duty or obligation to enforce any such right or remedy if it has not been indemnified to its satisfaction from loss, liability or any expense including, but not limited to reasonable fees and expenses of its attorneys.

Section 8.7 <u>Remedies Not Exclusive</u>. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Owners is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy. Every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing, at law or in equity by statute or otherwise, and may be exercised without exhausting and without regard to any other remedy conferred by the Health and Safety Code or any other law.

ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.1 <u>Benefits Limited to Parties</u>. Nothing in this Indenture expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give or grant to, any person or entity, other than the Successor Agency, the Trustee, and the registered Owners of the Bonds, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or stipulation hereof, and all covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Indenture contained by and on behalf of the Successor Agency shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Successor Agency, the Trustee, and the registered Owners of the Bonds.

Section 9.2 <u>Successor is Deemed Included in All References to Predecessor.</u> Whenever in this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture either the Successor Agency or the Trustee is named or referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns thereof, and all the

covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Successor Agency or the Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns thereof whether so expressed or not.

- Section 9.3 <u>Discharge of Indenture</u>. If the Successor Agency shall pay and discharge the entire indebtedness on all Bonds or any portion thereof in any one or more of the following ways:
 - (i) by well and truly paying or causing to be paid the principal of and interest and premium (if any) on all Outstanding Bonds, including all principal, interest and redemption premiums, (if any), or;
 - (ii) by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee or another fiduciary, in trust, at or before maturity, money which, together with the available amounts then on deposit in the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, is fully sufficient to pay all Outstanding Bonds, including all principal, interest and redemption premiums (if any), or,
 - by irrevocably depositing with the Trustee or another fiduciary, in trust, (iii) Defeasance Securities in such amount as an Independent Certified Public Accountant shall determine will, together with the interest to accrue thereon and available moneys then on deposit in the funds and accounts established pursuant to this Indenture, be fully sufficient to pay and discharge the indebtedness on all Bonds (including all principal, interest and redemption premiums, if any) at or before maturity, and if such Bonds are to be redeemed prior to the maturity thereof notice of such redemption shall have been given pursuant to Section 2.3(h) or provision satisfactory to the Trustee shall have been made for the giving of such notice then, at the election of the Successor Agency, and notwithstanding that any Bonds shall not have been surrendered for payment, the pledge of the Pledged Tax Revenues and other funds provided for in this Indenture and all other obligations of the Trustee and the Successor Agency under this Indenture with respect to all Outstanding Bonds shall cease and terminate, except only (a) the obligation of the Trustee to transfer and exchange Bonds hereunder and (b) the obligation of the Successor Agency to pay or cause to be paid to the Owners, from the amounts so deposited with the Trustee, all sums due thereon and to pay the Trustee all fees, expenses and costs of the Trustee. Notice of such election shall be filed with the Trustee. Any funds thereafter held by the Trustee, which are not required for said purpose, shall be paid over to the Successor Agency.

Section 9.4 <u>Execution of Documents and Proof of Ownership by Owners.</u> Any request, declaration or other instrument which this Indenture may require or permit to be executed by any Owner may be in one or more instruments of similar tenor, and shall be executed by such Owner in person or by their attorneys appointed in writing.

Except as otherwise herein expressly provided, the fact and date of the execution by any Owner or his attorney of such request, declaration or other instrument, or of such writing appointing such attorney, may be proved by the certificate of any notary public or other officer authorized to take acknowledgments of deeds to be recorded in the state in which he purports to act, that the person signing such request, declaration or other instrument or writing acknowledged to him the execution thereof, or by an affidavit of a witness of such execution, duly sworn to before such notary public or other officer.

The ownership of Bonds and the amount, maturity, number and date of ownership thereof shall be provided by the Registration Books.

Any request, declaration or other instrument or writing of the Owner of any Bond shall bind all future Owners of such Bond in respect of anything done or suffered to be done by the Successor Agency or the Trustee in good faith and in accordance therewith.

Section 9.5 <u>Disqualified Bonds</u>. In determining whether the Owners of the requisite aggregate principal amount of Bonds have concurred in any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver under this Indenture, Bonds which are owned or held by or for the account of the Successor Agency or the City (but excluding Bonds held in any employees' retirement fund) shall be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of any such determination, provided, however, that for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such demand, request, direction, consent or waiver, only Bonds which the Trustee knows to be so owned or held shall be disregarded.

Section 9.6 <u>Waiver of Personal Liability</u>. No member, office, agent or employee of the Successor Agency shall be individually or personal liable for the payment of the principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds; but nothing herein contained shall relieve any such member, officer, agent or employee from the performance of any official duty provided by law.

Section 9.7 <u>Destruction of Canceled Bonds</u>. Whenever in this Indenture provision is made for the surrender to the Trustee of any Bonds which have been paid or canceled pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall destroy such Bonds and upon written request of the Successor Agency, provide the Successor Agency a certificate of destruction. The Successor Agency shall be entitled to rely upon any statement of fact contained in any certificate with respect to the destruction of any such Bonds therein referred to.

Section 9.8 <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request, demand, communication or other paper shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, or sent by telegram or facsimile, addressed as follows:

If to the Successor Agency: Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency

c/of City of San Fernando 117 Macneil Street

San Farnanda Califo

San Fernando, California 91340 Attention: Executive Director

If to the Trustee: U.S. Bank National Association

633 West Fifth Street, 24th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071 Attention: Corporate Trust Services

If to the Rating Agency: Standard & Poor's

State & Local Government

55 Water Street

New York, New York 10041

Section 9.9 <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Indenture shall for any reason be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Indenture. The Successor Agency hereby declares that it would have adopted this Indenture and each and every other section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase hereof and authorized the issue of the Bonds pursuant thereto irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this Indenture may be held illegal, invalid or unenforceable. If, by reason of the judgment of any court, the Trustee is rendered unable to perform its

duties hereunder, all such duties and all of the rights and powers of the Trustee hereunder shall, pending appointment of a successor Trustee in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof, be assumed by and vest in the Finance Officer of the Successor Agency in trust for the benefit of the Owners that the Finance Officer in such case shall be vested with all of the rights and powers of the Trustee hereunder, and shall assume all of the responsibilities and perform all of the duties of the Trustee hereunder, in trust for the benefit of the Owners, pending appointment of a successor Trustee in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1 hereof.

Section 9.10 <u>Unclaimed Moneys</u>. Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, any money held by the Trustee in trust for the payment and discharge of the interest or premium (if any) on or principal of the Bonds which remains unclaimed for two (2) years after the date when the payments of such interest, premium (if any) and principal have become payable, if such money was held by the Trustee at such date, or for two (2) years after the date of deposit of such money if deposited with the Trustee after the date when the interest and premium (if any) on and principal of such Bonds have become payable, shall be repaid by the Trustee to the Successor Agency as its absolute property free from trust, and the Trustee shall thereupon be released and discharged with respect thereto and the Bond Owners shall look only to the Successor Agency for the payment of the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on such Bonds.

Section 9.11 <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Indenture may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 9.12 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Indenture shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 9.13 Payments Due on Other Than a Business Day. If the date for making any payment or the last date for performance of any act or the exercising of any right, as provided in this Indenture, is not a Business Day, such payment, with no interest accruing for the period from and after such nominal date, may be made or act performed or right exercised on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if done on the nominal date provided therefore in this Indenture.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

48835074.2 41

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name by its Executive Director and attested by its Secretary, and U.S. Bank National Association, in token of its acceptance of the trusts created hereunder, has caused this Indenture to be signed in its corporate name by its officer hereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

	Ву:
	Executive Director
A TOTAL CITY	
ATTEST:	
By:	_
Secretary	
	ALC DANKINATIONAL ACCOUNTION
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	Trustee
	By:
	Authorized Officer

48835074.2 S-1

EXHIBIT A

(FORM OF 2015A BOND)

No. D	Φ	
No. R	Ф	

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF CALIFORNIA (COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TAX ALLOCATION REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2015A (TAX-EXEMPT)

Interest Rate	Maturity Date	Dated Date	CUSIP
REGISTERED OWNER:	CEDE & CO.		
PRINCIPAL SUM:		DOLLA	RS

The SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Successor Agency"), for value received hereby promises to pay to the Registered Owner stated above, or registered assigns, on the Maturity Date stated above (subject to any right of prior redemption hereinafter provided for), the Principal Sum stated above, in lawful money of the United States of America, and to pay interest thereon in like lawful money from the interest payment date next preceding the date of authentication of this Bond, unless (i) this Bond is authenticated on an interest payment date, in which event it shall bear interest from such date of authentication, or (ii) this Bond is authenticated prior to an interest payment date and after the close of business on the fifteenth calendar day of the month preceding such interest payment date (a "Record Date"), in which event it shall bear interest from such interest payment date, or (iii) this Bond is authenticated on or before ______20__, in which event it shall bear interest from the Dated Date stated above; provided, however, that if at the time of authentication of this Bond, interest is in default on this Bond, this Bond shall bear interest from the interest payment date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment on this Bond, until payment of such Principal Sum in full, at the rate per annum stated above, payable semiannually on March 15 and September 15 in each year (each an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing _____ 15, 2016, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 30-day Principal hereof and premium, if any, upon early redemption hereof are payable upon presentation and surrender of this Bond at the corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"). Interest hereon (including the final interest payment upon maturity or earlier redemption) is payable by check of the Trustee mailed on the interest payment date by first class mail to the Registered Owner hereof at the Registered Owner's address as it appears on the registration books maintained by the Trustee at the close of business on the Record Date next preceding such interest payment date; provided, however, that upon the written request of any Registered Owner of at least \$1,000,000 in principal amount of Bonds received by the Trustee at least fifteen (15) days prior to such

48835074.2 A-1

Record Date, payment shall be made by wire transfer in immediately available funds to an account in the United States designated by such Owner.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of Bonds of the Successor Agency designated as "Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015A (Tax-Exempt)" (the "Bonds"), in an aggregate principal amount of \$[2015A PAR AMOUNT], all of like tenor and date (except for such variation, if any, as may be required to designate varying series, numbers, maturities, interest rates or redemption and other provisions) and all issued pursuant to the provisions of the Community Redevelopment Law, beginning with Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California (the "Health and Safety Code"), and pursuant to an Indenture, dated as of [Dated Date], entered into by and between the Successor Agency and the Trustee (the "Indenture"), authorizing the issuance of the Bonds. No additional bonds, notes or other obligations may be issued on a parity with the Bonds. Reference is hereby made to the Indenture (a copy of which is on file at the office of the Successor Agency) and all indentures supplemental thereto and to the Health and Safety Code for a description of the terms on which the Bonds are issued, the provisions with regard to the nature and extent of the Pledged Tax Revenues, as that term is defined in the Indenture, and the rights thereunder of the registered owners of the Bonds and the rights, duties and immunities of the Trustee and the rights and obligations of the Successor Agency thereunder, to all of the provisions of which Indenture the Registered Owner of this Bond, by acceptance hereof, assents and agrees.

The Bonds shall be and are special obligations of the Successor Agency and are secured by an irrevocable pledge of, and are payable as to principal, interest and premium, if any, from Pledged Tax Revenues and other funds as hereinafter provided. The Bonds, interest thereon and premium, if any, are not a debt of the City, the County, the State or any of its political subdivisions (except the Successor Agency), and none of the City, the County, the State nor any of its political subdivisions (except the Successor Agency) is liable thereon. The Bonds, interest thereon and premium, if any, are not payable from any funds or properties other than those set forth in this Indenture. None of the members of the Successor Agency Board, or any persons executing the Bonds is liable personally on the Bonds by reason of their issuance.

There has been created and will be maintained by the Successor Agency the Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (as defined in the Indenture) into which Pledged Tax Revenues shall be deposited and transferred to the Trustee for deposit into the Revenue Fund (as defined in the Indenture) from which the Trustee shall pay the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds when due. As and to the extent set forth in the Indenture, all such Pledged Tax Revenues are exclusively and irrevocably pledged to and constitute a trust fund for, in accordance with the terms hereof and the provisions of the Indenture and the Health and Safety Code, the security and payment or redemption of, including any premium upon early redemption, and for the security and payment of interest on, the Bonds. Except for the Pledged Tax Revenues and such moneys, no funds or properties of the Successor Agency shall be pledged to, or otherwise liable for, the payment of principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds.

The Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their maturity as provided in the Indenture. If this Bond is called for redemption and payment is duly provided therefor as specified in the Indenture, interest shall cease to accrue hereon from and after the date fixed for redemption.

If an Event of Default, as defined in the Indenture, shall occur, the principal of all Bonds may be declared due and payable upon the conditions, in the manner and with the effect provided in the Indenture, but such declaration and its consequences may be rescinded and annulled as further provided in the Indenture.

The Bonds are issuable as fully registered Bonds without coupons in denominations of \$5,000 each and any integral multiple thereof. Subject to the limitations and conditions and upon payment of the charges, if any, as provided in the Indenture, Bonds may be exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other authorized denominations and of the same maturity.

This Bond is transferable by the Registered Owner hereof, in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing, at the corporate trust office of the Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon registration of such transfer a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, of authorized denomination or denominations, for the same aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity will be issued to the transferee in exchange herefor.

The Trustee shall not be required to register the transfer or exchange of any Bond (i) during the period established by the Trustee for selection of Bonds for redemption or (ii) selected for redemption.

The Successor Agency and the Trustee may treat the Registered Owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes, and the Successor Agency and the Trustee shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

The rights and obligations of the Successor Agency and the registered owners of the Bonds may be modified or amended at any time in the manner, to the extent and upon the terms provided in the Indenture, but no such modification or amendment shall extend the maturity of or reduce the interest rate on any Bond or otherwise alter or impair the obligation of the Successor Agency to pay the principal, interest or redemption premiums (if any) at the time and place and at the rate and in the currency provided herein of any Bond without the express written consent of the registered owner of such Bond, reduce the percentage of Bonds required for the written consent to any such amendment or modification or, without its written consent thereto, modify any of the rights or obligations of the Trustee.

It is hereby certified that all of the things, conditions and acts required to exist, to have happened or to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened or have been performed in due and regular time and manner as required by the Health and Safety Code and the laws of the State of California, and that the amount of this Bond, together with all other indebtedness of the Successor Agency, does not exceed any limit prescribed by the Health and Safety Code or any laws of the State of California, and is not in excess of the amount of Bonds permitted to be issued under the Indenture.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture or become valid or obligatory for any purpose until the Trustee's Certificate of Authentication hereon shall have been manually signed by the Trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency has caused this Bond to be executed in its name and on its behalf with the manual or facsimile signatures of its Chair and its Secretary, all as of the Delivery Date.

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By:		
•	Chair	
R _v .		
Бу	Secretary	
Ву:	Secretary	

[FORM OF TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION]

This is one of the Bonds described in	n the within-mentioned Indenture.
Authentication Date:, 20	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	Ву:
	Authorized Officer

(FORM OF ASSIGNMENT)

гог	varue	received	uie	undersigned	петебу	sens,	assigns	and	transfers	unic
	(Name,	Address an	d Tax	Identification of	or Social S	Security	Number o	f Assig	nee)	
				irrevocably c		att	corney, to		r the same	on the
bond register	of the T	Trustee with	ı full po	ower of substit	ution in th	e premi	ses.			
Dated:										
				co	rrespond ve within B	with the ond in e	name(s) a	s writte cular w	ment must on on the fact ithout alteratever.	
Signature Gu	aranteed	l:								
Note: Signatu		•		by						

EXHIBIT B

(FORM OF 2015B BOND)

No. R			\$
	UNITED STATE STATE OF C (COUNTY OF L	ALIFORNIA	
	SUCCESSOR AGENCY REDEVELOPM TAX ALLOCATION F SERIES (TAXA	ENT AGENCY REFUNDING BONDS, S 2015B	
Interest Rate	Maturity Date	Dated Date	CUSIP
REGISTERED OWNER:	CEDE & CO.		
PRINCIPAL SUM:		DOLLAF	RS
TI GUGGEGGOD	A CENCY TO CAN EED	NAMES DEDEVELORMEN	TE ACENCY 11'

The SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California (the "Successor Agency"), for value received hereby promises to pay to the Registered Owner stated above, or registered assigns, on the Maturity Date stated above (subject to any right of prior redemption hereinafter provided for), the Principal Sum stated above, in lawful money of the United States of America, and to pay interest thereon in like lawful money from the interest payment date next preceding the date of authentication of this Bond, unless (i) this Bond is authenticated on an interest payment date, in which event it shall bear interest from such date of authentication, or (ii) this Bond is authenticated prior to an interest payment date and after the close of business on the fifteenth calendar day of the month preceding such interest payment date (a "Record Date"), in which event it shall bear interest from such interest payment date, or (iii) this Bond is authenticated on or before which event it shall bear interest from the Dated Date stated above; provided, however, that if at the time of authentication of this Bond, interest is in default on this Bond, this Bond shall bear interest from the interest payment date to which interest has previously been paid or made available for payment on this Bond, until payment of such Principal Sum in full, at the rate per annum stated above, payable semiannually on March 15 and September 15 in each year (each an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing ______ 15, 20__, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year composed of twelve 30-day Principal hereof and premium, if any, upon early redemption hereof are payable upon presentation and surrender of this Bond at the corporate trust office of U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the "Trustee"). Interest hereon (including the final interest payment upon maturity or earlier redemption) is payable by check of the Trustee mailed on the interest payment date by first class mail to the Registered Owner hereof at the Registered Owner's address as it appears on the registration books maintained by the Trustee at the close of business on the Record Date next preceding such interest payment date; provided, however, that upon the written request of any Registered Owner of at least \$1,000,000 in principal amount of Bonds received by the Trustee at least fifteen (15) days prior to such

Record Date, payment shall be made by wire transfer in immediately available funds to an account in the United States designated by such Owner.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized issue of Bonds of the Successor Agency designated as "Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B (Taxable)" (the "Bonds"), in an aggregate principal amount of \$[2015B PAR AMOUNT], all of like tenor and date (except for such variation, if any, as may be required to designate varying series, numbers, maturities, interest rates or redemption and other provisions) and all issued pursuant to the provisions of the Community Redevelopment Law, beginning with Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California (the "Health and Safety Code"), and pursuant to an Indenture, dated as of [Dated Date], entered into by and between the Successor Agency and the Trustee (the "Indenture"), authorizing the issuance of the Bonds. No additional bonds, notes or other obligations may be issued on a parity with the Bonds. Reference is hereby made to the Indenture (a copy of which is on file at the office of the Successor Agency) and all indentures supplemental thereto and to the Health and Safety Code for a description of the terms on which the Bonds are issued, the provisions with regard to the nature and extent of the Pledged Tax Revenues, as that term is defined in the Indenture, and the rights thereunder of the registered owners of the Bonds and the rights, duties and immunities of the Trustee and the rights and obligations of the Successor Agency thereunder, to all of the provisions of which Indenture the Registered Owner of this Bond, by acceptance hereof, assents and agrees.

The Bonds shall be and are special obligations of the Successor Agency and are secured by an irrevocable pledge of, and are payable as to principal, interest and premium, if any, from Pledged Tax Revenues and other funds as hereinafter provided. The Bonds, interest thereon and premium, if any, are not a debt of the City, the County, the State or any of its political subdivisions (except the Successor Agency), and none of the City, the County, the State nor any of its political subdivisions (except the Successor Agency) is liable thereon. The Bonds, interest thereon and premium, if any, are not payable from any funds or properties other than those set forth in this Indenture. None of the members of the Successor Agency Board, the Oversight Board, the County Board of Supervisors, or any employee or officer of the County, or any persons executing the Bonds is liable personally on the Bonds by reason of their issuance.

There has been created and will be maintained by the Successor Agency the Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (as defined in the Indenture) into which Pledged Tax Revenues shall be deposited and transferred to the Trustee for deposit into the Revenue Fund (as defined in the Indenture) from which the Trustee shall pay the principal of and interest and redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds when due. As and to the extent set forth in the Indenture, all such Pledged Tax Revenues are exclusively and irrevocably pledged to and constitute a trust fund for, in accordance with the terms hereof and the provisions of the Indenture and the Health and Safety Code, the security and payment or redemption of, including any premium upon early redemption, and for the security and payment of interest on, the Bonds. Except for the Pledged Tax Revenues and such moneys, no funds or properties of the Successor Agency shall be pledged to, or otherwise liable for, the payment of principal of or interest or redemption premium (if any) on the Bonds.

The Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their maturity as provided in the Indenture. If this Bond is called for redemption and payment is duly provided therefor as specified in the Indenture, interest shall cease to accrue hereon from and after the date fixed for redemption.

If an Event of Default, as defined in the Indenture, shall occur, the principal of all Bonds may be declared due and payable upon the conditions, in the manner and with the effect provided in the

Indenture, but such declaration and its consequences may be rescinded and annulled as further provided in the Indenture.

The Bonds are issuable as fully registered Bonds without coupons in denominations of \$5,000 each and any integral multiple thereof. Subject to the limitations and conditions and upon payment of the charges, if any, as provided in the Indenture, Bonds may be exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other authorized denominations and of the same maturity.

This Bond is transferable by the Registered Owner hereof, in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing, at the corporate trust office of the Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Indenture, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon registration of such transfer a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, of authorized denomination or denominations, for the same aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity will be issued to the transferee in exchange herefor.

The Trustee shall not be required to register the transfer or exchange of any Bond (i) during the period established by the Trustee for selection of Bonds for redemption or (ii) selected for redemption.

The Successor Agency and the Trustee may treat the Registered Owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes, and the Successor Agency and the Trustee shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary.

The rights and obligations of the Successor Agency and the registered owners of the Bonds may be modified or amended at any time in the manner, to the extent and upon the terms provided in the Indenture, but no such modification or amendment shall extend the maturity of or reduce the interest rate on any Bond or otherwise alter or impair the obligation of the Successor Agency to pay the principal, interest or redemption premiums (if any) at the time and place and at the rate and in the currency provided herein of any Bond without the express written consent of the registered owner of such Bond, reduce the percentage of Bonds required for the written consent to any such amendment or modification or, without its written consent thereto, modify any of the rights or obligations of the Trustee.

It is hereby certified that all of the things, conditions and acts required to exist, to have happened or to have been performed precedent to and in the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened or have been performed in due and regular time and manner as required by the Health and Safety Code and the laws of the State of California, and that the amount of this Bond, together with all other indebtedness of the Successor Agency, does not exceed any limit prescribed by the Health and Safety Code or any laws of the State of California, and is not in excess of the amount of Bonds permitted to be issued under the Indenture.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Indenture or become valid or obligatory for any purpose until the Trustee's Certificate of Authentication hereon shall have been manually signed by the Trustee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Successor Agency to San Fernando Redevelopment Agency has caused this Bond to be executed in its name and on its behalf with the manual or facsimile signatures of its Chair and its Secretary, all as of the Delivery Date.

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By:		
	Chair	
By:		
-	Secretary	

[FORM OF TRUSTEE'S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION]

This is one of the Bonds described in the	ne within-mentioned Indenture.
Authentication Date:, 20	
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee
	By:
	Authorized Officer

(FORM OF ASSIGNMENT)

For value received the ur	dersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto
(Name, Address and Tax Iden	ntification or Social Security Number of Assignee)
the within-registered Bond and hereby irr	revocably constitute(s) and appoint(s) attorney, to transfer the same on the
bond register of the Trustee with full power	r of substitution in the premises.
Dated:	
	Note: The signature(s) on this Assignment must correspond with the name(s) as written on the face of the within Bond in every particular without alteration or enlargement or any change whatsoever.
Signature Guaranteed:	
Note: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an "eligible guarantor institution."	



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



AGENDA REPORT

To: Chair Joel Fajardo and Board Members

From: Brian Saeki, Executive Director

Fred Ramirez, Community Development Director

Date: September 21, 2015

Subject: Consideration to Adopt a Resolution Approving an Amendment to the

Disposition and Development Agreement by and Between the Former City of San

Fernando Redevelopment Agency and San Fernando Mission Partnership

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Successor Agency adopt Resolution No. 99 (Attachment "A"), approving an amendment to the Disposition and Development Agreement (Contract No. 1020) by and between the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando and San Fernando Mission Partnership in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses of the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard and taking certain actions in connection therewith.

BACKGROUND:

 On October 16, 1989, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando (the "Former Redevelopment Agency") entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement ("DDA") with San Fernando Mission Partnership (Attachment "B"- Contract No. 1020) in order to facilitate development of the Tianguis Grocery Store Development Project (the "Project") as follows:

The redevelopment of the Project site bounded by San Fernando Mission Boulevard, San Fernando Road, Kalisher Street, and Pico Street was undertaken in order to develop and new Tianguis food supermarket (associated with Von's Companies, Inc.) having approximately 50,000 square feet and an additional 11,000 square feet of commercial building space with street, curb, gutter, sidewalk, lighting, landscaping, signage, utility, and related improvements. Included as part of the Project was the City's vacation of a portion of Celis Street and approval of parcel map to facilitate land assemblage to build the commercial square footage and on-site parking facilities. The Project site is an approximate 4.16 acre site including Los Angeles County Assessor's Parcel No. 2521-019-030. (Attachment "C".)

Page 2 of 5

- 2. On August 15, 2011, the City of San Fernando City Council adopted Resolution No. 7452 designating the City to serve as the Successor Agency for the Former Redevelopment Agency upon the Agency's dissolution. The assets of the Former Redevelopment Agency transferred to the Successor Agency by operation of law on February 1, 2012. The Successor Agency has all the authority, rights, powers, duties, and obligations previously vested with the former redevelopment agency under the Community Redevelopment Law except for those that were repealed, restricted, or revised by AB x1 26. These powers and duties which survived the redevelopment dissolution process include the enforcement of existing contracts between the Former Redevelopment Agency and third parties, such as San Fernando Mission Partners and successor owner 315 Partners, LLC.
- 3. On December 29, 2011, the California Supreme Court issued an opinion in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos, upholding Assembly Bill x1 26 (legislation dissolving redevelopment agencies) and invalidating Assembly Bill x1 27 (legislation permitting redevelopment agencies to continue operation if they made certain payments to the State). As a result of the Supreme Court's decision, all redevelopment agencies in the State, including the former City of San Fernando Redevelopment Agency, were dissolved on February 1, 2012. In addition, successor agencies were designated as successor entities to the former redevelopment agencies.
- 4. On September 4, 2015, 315 Partners, LLC (owners of the Project site at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard, 315 San Fernando Mission and 1230 San Fernando Road), submitted a letter requesting an amendment to the DDA for the Project site pursuant to Section 500 and Section 501(A)(iv) in order to modify the permitted uses of the site in order to allow "non-retail uses" beyond the current maximum limit of 2,500 square feet. (See Attachment "C".)
- 5. Per the Project's DDA, Section 500 and Section 501(A)(i-iv), the site shall be developed to include a 50,000 square foot supermarket (currently El Super supermarket), and 11,000 square feet of commercial floor space of which 2,500 square feet was set aside for "non-retail uses" (e.g., offices, financial institutions, video rental stores, without allowing for service commercial uses such as laundries, dry cleaning, hair salons and barber shops). The remaining 8,500 square feet was intended to be used solely for "retail uses" including commercial retail merchandising, restaurant, and food and beverage sales. Furthermore, Section 501(A)(iv) notes that any future "changes in the foregoing use restrictions shall require [Successor] Agency's prior written approval, which shall be give or withheld in the Agency's reasonable good faith discretion". (See Attachment "B", DDA Sections 500 and 501(A)(i-iv).)

Page 3 of 5

ANALYSIS:

Existing Development

The Project site includes an approximate 4.16 acre site that includes a 50,000 square foot supermarket (El Super) and additional 11,000 square feet that includes retail and service commercial uses. Currently, approximately 5,087 square feet of commercial space is made up of multiple tenant spaces that include a restaurant, a dentist, a money transfer business, and a clothing store. The remaining approximate 5,913 square feet of commercial space has remained vacant since 2010 when the Hollywood Video Store closed its doors. All existing and proposed uses are governed by the existing DDA (Contract No. 1020), which is set to expire on June 27, 2018.

Project Proposal

The current property owner, 315 Partners, LLC is requesting an amendment to the existing Contract No. 1020/DDA for the Project site pursuant to Section 500, Sub-Section 501(A)(iv) in order to modify the permitted uses of the site in order to allow "non-retail uses" beyond the current maximum limit of 2,500 square feet. As noted in their September 4, 2015, 315 Partners, LLC is in the process of negotiating a lease with a bank as one of two possible tenants for the vacant 5,913 square foot space. Excluding the existing 50,000 square foot grocery store space, the existing restriction on the type of uses that can occupy the 11,000 square feet of commercial space has limited potential tenants that can occupy said vacant space. Therefore, the property owner is seeking Successor Agency approval to modify the existing DDA/Contract No. 1020 in order to allow for retail and service commercial type uses that are consistent with the permitted and conditionally permitted uses of the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan (the "Specific Plan").

Successor Agency Review

Per the Project's DDA's Section V (Uses of the Site), Section 501(A)(iv) notes that any future changes to restricted uses allowed at the subject site as described in the DDA must first be reviewed and approved by the Successor Agency to the former Redevelopment Agency (Attachment "B").

<u>Project Compliance with Specific Plan Development Standards</u>

Approval of the proposed amendment to the Project DDA/Contract No. 1020 would ensure that all existing and proposed uses are consistent with the permitted and conditionally permitted uses in the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the City Specific Plan. Per the Specific Plan, banks and other financial institutions such as credit unions, loan companies, title companies, etc., and medical dental offices are permitted uses. Grocery stores and fast food restaurants are also deemed as permitted uses within the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District. (San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan, Truman/San Fernando District Development Standards; Section 2.5 (Permitted uses in the Mixed Use Transition Sub-District) and Section 2.6

Page 4 of 5

(Conditional Uses in the Mixed Use Transition Sub-District); Subsections 2.5(D), 2.5(G), and 2.5(k)). Furthermore, approval of the Project request is consistent with the Specific Plan's Purpose for the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District that is intended to "support development of a mix of uses types, ranging from residential and office uses to limited areas of retail stores and services". (See Section 1: Purpose of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Truman/San Fernando District's Development Standards.)

BUDGET IMPACT:

There will be no adverse impact to the City and/or Successor Agency budgets as a result of the requested action. The Successor Agency approval as requested will not expand any existing obligation or impose any new obligation on the Successor Agency under the Project DDA. Per the DDA/Contract No. 1020, the Successor Agency will continue to repay an original "Developer Loan" provided to the former Redevelopment Agency by San Fernando Mission Partnership to facilitate the Project. The Successor Agency's obligation to repay the existing agency loan will expire on June 7, 2018, which coincides with the expiration date of the Redevelopment Plan for the Amended Redevelopment Agency Project Area No. 1.

CONCLUSION:

Successor Agency staff recommends Agency approval of the proposed amendment to the Project DDA/Contract No. 1020. Agency approval will ensure that all existing and proposed uses are consistent with the permitted and conditionally permitted uses in the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the City Specific Plan (the "Specific Plan"). Allowing for land uses permitted in the Specific Plan as proposed is consistent with the purpose of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan's Truman/San Fernando District. The Truman/San Fernando District was "established for the purpose of providing a cohesive district that supports the commercial and industrial uses of the city while providing appropriate areas for new housing and limited retail" and the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District "will support development of a mix of use types, ranging from residential and office uses to limited areas of retail stores and services" with "a portion of this sub-district, along San Fernando Road between Huntington Street and San Fernando Mission Boulevard, dedicated to lively street front activity".

Furthermore, the proposed Project at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard meets the Specific Plan revitalization objectives and strategies by promoting the Truman/San Fernando District as location for new investment appropriate to each district including the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District that will provide a transition between from the San Fernando Mall to other commercial and mixed uses west of San Fernando Mission Boulevard along San Fernando Road in a manner that revitalizes the identity and investment climate of the city and makes walking

Page 5 of 5

and driving along these commercial corridors a more pleasant experience for visitors to the greater downtown area. Furthermore, the Project request is consistent with the City's General Plan goals that seek to "retain the small town character of the community" and "promote the economic viability of the commercial areas". (San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Revitalization Objectives 1, 3, 4, and 5, Pgs. 36-37; San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Revitalization Strategies 1(B), Pg. 39; and, City General Plan Land Use Element Goals, Pg. IV-6.)

Subject to the Successor Agency's approval of the proposed Project request to amend the restricted uses in the DDA (Contract No. 1020), the property owner will finalize the appropriate administrative actions of the Community Development Department as required under the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan.

ATTACHMENTS:

- A. Resolution No. 99
- B. Contract No. 1020
- C. September 4, 2015 Letter from 315 Partners, LLC
- D. Aerial and Vicinity Map

RESOLUTION NO. 99

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO **DISPOSITION** AND **DEVELOPMENT** AGREEMENT (CITY CONTRACT NO. 1020) BY AND BETWEEN THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF **SAN FERNANDO** AND SAN **FERNANDO MISSION** PARTNERSHIP THAT ALLOWS FOR PERMITTED AND CONDITIONALLY PERMITTED USES OF THE MIXED-USE TRANSITION SUB-DISTRICT OF THE SAN FERNANDO CORRIDORS SPECIFIC PLAN AT 1200 SAN FERNANDO MISSION BOULEVARD AND TAKING CERTAIN ACTIONS IN **CONNECTION THEREWITH**

RECITALS:

- A. AB X1 26 and AB X1 27 were signed by the Governor of California on June 29, 2011, making certain changes to the Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code) (the "Redevelopment Law"), including adding Part 1.8 (commencing with Section 34161)("Part 1.8") and Part 1.85 (commencing with Section 34170) ("Part 1.85").
- B. The California Redevelopment Association and League of California Cities filed a lawsuit in the Supreme Court of California (*California Redevelopment Association, et al. v. Matosantos, et al.* (Case No. S194861)) alleging that AB X1 26 and AB X1 27 are unconstitutional. On December 29, 2011, the Supreme Court issued its opinion in the *Matosantos* case, largely upholding AB X1 26, invalidating AB X1 27, and holding that AB X1 26 may be severed from AB X1 27 and enforced independently.
- C. The Supreme Court generally revised the effective dates and deadlines for performance of obligations in Part 1.85 arising before May 1, 2012, to take effect four months later.
- D. As a result of the Supreme Court's decision, the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency (the "Redevelopment Agency"), a redevelopment agency in the City of San Fernando (the "City"), created pursuant to the Redevelopment Law, was dissolved pursuant to Part 1.85 on February 1, 2012.
- E. By its Resolution No. 7452, adopted on August 15, 2011, the City Council of the City made an election to serve as the Successor Agency of the Redevelopment Agency under Part 1.85 (the "Successor Agency").
- F. By its Resolution No. 1, adopted on February 6, 2012, the City Council, acting as the governing board for the Successor Agency, established rules and regulations applicable to the governance and operation of the Successor Agency, and pursuant to such resolution provided

that the Successor Agency will be governed by a Board of Directors (the "Board") consisting of the members of the City Council of the City.

G. On October 16, 1989, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando (the "Former Redevelopment Agency") entered into a Disposition and Development Agreement ("DDA") with San Fernando Mission Partnership (City Contract No. 1020) in order to facilitate development of the Tianguis Grocery Store Development Project (the "Project") as follows:

The redevelopment of the Project site bounded by San Fernando Mission Boulevard, San Fernando Road, Kalisher Street, and Pico Street was undertaken in order to develop and new Tianguis food supermarket (associated with Von's Companies, Inc.) having approximately 50,000 square feet and an additional 11,000 square feet of commercial building space with street, curb, gutter, sidewalk, lighting, landscaping, signage, utility, and related improvements. Included as part of the Project was the City's vacation of a portion of Celis Street and approval of parcel map to facilitate land assemblage to building the commercial square footage and on-site parking facilities. The Project site at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard is an approximate 4.16 acre site including Los Angeles County Assessor's Parcel No. 2521-019-030.

- H. Per the DDA's Uses of Site, Section V Section 501(A)(i-iv) (City Contract No. 1020, entered into on October 16, 1989), "Developer covenants and agrees for itself and its successors and assigns its interest to the Site...(B) throughout the time of the Redevelopment Plan [for Redevelopment Plan for Redevelopment Project Area 1] is in effect (i.e., until June 27, 2018), the permitted uses of the improvements to be constructed on the balance of the Site shall further be limited as follows: (i) A maximum of two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of gross leasable square area of the shop face in buildings on the Site shall be devoted to 'non-retail uses.' As used herein, the term 'non-retail uses' includes, but is not limited to, business and professional offices, financial institutions, insurance offices, travel agencies, video rental stores, and service businesses with only incidental or no retail sales such as laundries and dry cleaning shops, hair salons, and barber shops. (ii) The remaining gross leasable area of the buildings on the Site shall be devoted solely to retail uses, including supermarket, commercial retail merchandising, restaurant, and food and beverage sales. (iii) Uses which are clearly ancillary to primary retail use of a building or store, such as restrooms, storage facilities, office facilities, within a retail store related to the use and operation of that store, hallways, and similar uses shall be considered as part of the retail use. Vacancies shall also be considered as 'retail' for purpose of compliance with the use restrictions set forth herein. (iv) Changes in the foregoing use restriction shall require [Successor] Agency's prior written approval, which shall be given or withheld in [Successor] Agency's reasonable good faith discretion."
- I. On September 4, 2015, 315 Partners, LLC (owners of the Project site at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard, 315 San Fernando Mission Boulevard and 1230 San Fernando Road), submitted a letter requesting an amendment to the DDA for the Project site pursuant to Sections 500 and 501(A)(iv) in order to modify the permitted uses of the site in order to allow "non-retail uses" beyond the current maximum limit of 2,500 square feet in a manner consistent with the permitted and conditionally permitted land uses applicable to similar zoned properties in

the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the Truman/San Fernando District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan;

J. On September 21, 2015, the Successor Agency reviewed the Project request seeking an amendment to the restricted uses noted in the Disposition and Development Agreement by and between the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando and San Fernando Mission Partnership (City Contract No. 1020) in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses for similarly zoned properties as the subject site as provided in the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan in accordance with the requirements of said Agreement (City Contract No. 1020) and in order to ensure Project consistency with the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan and the City's General Plan and the Successor Agency's consideration to approve the Project request has been duly noticed to the public and to the applicant;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE SAN FERNANDO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of this Resolution.

The Successor Agency hereby finds and determines that proposed Project Section 2. at 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard, which seeks an amendment to the restricted uses noted in the Disposition and Development Agreement by and between the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando and San Fernando Mission Partnership (City Contract No. 1020) in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses for similarly zoned properties as the subject site as provided in the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan complies with all the revitalization objectives and strategies and development standards for existing and proposed land uses set forth in the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan and the goals of the City's General Plan Land Use Element goals. Approval of the Project request will further promote the Truman/San Fernando District as location for new investment appropriate to each district including the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District that will provide a transition from the San Fernando Mall to other commercial and mixed uses west of San Fernando Mission Boulevard along San Fernando Road in a manner that revitalizes the identity and investment climate of the city and makes walking and driving along the these commercial corridors a more pleasant experience for visitors to the greater downtown area. Furthermore, the Project request is consistent with the City's General Plan goals that seek to "retain the small town character of the community" and "promote the economic viability of the commercial areas". (San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Revitalization Objectives 1, 3, 4, and 5, Pgs. 36-37; San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Revitalization Strategies 1(B), Pg. 39; and, City General Plan Land Use Element Goals, Pg. IV-6.);

Section 3. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Project, a request to amended the restricted uses in the DDA (City Contract No. 1020) in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses as provided for similarly zoned property within the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Truman/San Fernando District's Mixed-Use

Transition Sub-District has been reviewed for compliance and it has been determined that the Project proposal is Categorically Exempt under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of San Fernando's CEQA Guidelines and no further environmental assessment is necessary;

Section 4. In light of the entire record, the Successor Agency of the former City Redevelopment Agency hereby approves the requested amendment to the DDA (City Contract No. 1020) and amendment to the restricted uses noted therein in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses as provided for similarly zoned property within the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan Truman/San Fernando District's Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District. Pursuant to DDA (City Contract No. 1020) Section V and Sections 501(A)(i-iv), the Successor Agency hereby approves an amendment to the DDA (City Contract No. 1020) in order to allow for permitted and conditionally permitted uses at the subject site as provided for similarly zoned property within the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan.

<u>Section 5.</u> The Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution with the County Auditor-Controller.

Section 6. The officers and staff of the Successor Agency are hereby authorized and directed, jointly and severally, to do any and all things which they may deem necessary or advisable to effectuate the Project request to allow permitted and conditionally permitted uses at the 1200 San Fernando Mission Boulevard consistent with applicable land uses noted in the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan for similar zoned property in the Mixed-Use Transition Sub-District and this Resolution, and any such actions previously taken by such officers are hereby ratified and confirmed including without limitation the preparation and delivery by the Executive Director of an estopple certificate in favor of 315 Partners, LLC in a form approved by the City Attorney, which confirms that the Successor Agency has amended the use restrictions and authorized current and future land uses that are consistent with applicable regulations of the San Fernando Corridors Specific Plan pursuant to Section V, (500): Uses of the Site and Section 501(A)(iv) of the Disposition and Development Agreement (City Contract No. 1020) between and by former Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Fernando and San Fernando Mission Partnership.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 2015.

	Joel Fajardo, Chair
ATTEST:	
Elena G. Chávez, Secretary	

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Rick Olivarez, Successor Agency Attorney
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss CITY OF SAN FERNANDO)
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the Successor Agency to the San Fernando Redevelopment Agency held on the 21 st day of September, 2015, by the following vote to wit:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
Elena G. Chávez, Secretary

DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

by and between

THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN FERNANDO

and

SAN FERNANDO MISSION PARTNERSHIP, a California general partnership

Full Document on File in the City Clerk's Office

P.O. Box 35496 Los Angeles, CA 90035 Telephone (310) 859-0000 Fax (310) 859-2800

315 Partners, LLC

September 4, 2015

Mr. Fred Ramirez Community Development Director 117 Macneil St San Fernando, CA 9134

RE: San Fernando Mission Plaza 315 San Fernando Mission Blvd & 1230 San Fernando Rd San Fernando, CA 91340 Request for change in the DDA

Dear Mr. Ramirez:

We are currently in the process of negotiating with a bank for partial space of the premises which was previously occupied by Hollywood Video. It is our understanding that currently under the DDA, which was negotiated back in 1989-1990, that the introduction of a bank and/or something similar in usage to this site would not be permitted unless there's an Amendment done to the DDA. The restrictions of this DDA are imposed on the property until June 27, 2018, which is less than three years away. We are therefore requesting that an Amendment be done to terminate these limitation now rather than waiting until June 27, 2018. Do consider that this DDA was executed twenty-five years ago under different circumstances and the tenant leasing environment has also changed dramatically especially after this last major depression. Having these restraints from 25 years ago, do not help either of us in leasing up a space that has been vacant for about six years which has meant no revenue to the city in the form of taxes or other fees.

I will be giving you a call to further discuss and to see how to proceed.

Sincerely

Eric Guefen

Manager

